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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
 

MIDDLESEX, SS. 
 

TOWN OF MAYNARD 
 

Report, Budget, Recommendations, and Official Warrant 
 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 
 

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to notify 
and warn the voters of said Maynard, to assemble in FOWLER SCHOOL 
AUDITORIUM, THREE TIGER DRIVE IN SAID town, on Monday, May 20, 2024 at 
7:00 P.M. then and there to act on the following articles: 

 
SPECIAL NOTICE TO VOTERS 
Registration will begin by 6:45 pm, and the Meeting will begin promptly at 7:00 pm. The 
Maynard Finance Committee (FinCom) will hold a public hearing on Monday, May 13, 
2024, at 7:00 pm as mandated by the Town Charter, to provide an opportunity for 
members of the Maynard community to ask questions or offer comments on any of the 
articles on the Town Meeting Warrant, including the proposed Town Budget.  The intent 
of this public hearing is to allow Town Meeting voters to provide input and inform 
themselves more fully on the issues to be voted on at the May 20, 2024 Town Meeting. 
The FinCom public hearing will be held remotely via Zoom, with the meeting notice 
posted on the Town's website www.townofmaynard-ma.gov, including participation 
information. 
 
NOTE: The FinCom meeting will be held remotely via Zoom, in accordance with 
Chapter 2 of the Acts of 2023, which includes an extension until March 31, 2025, of the 
remote meeting provisions of the Open Meeting Law. For the most-timely information on 
the agenda and location of, and how to participate in, any public hearing, please review 
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the information in the Meeting Notices for each meeting posted on the Town website: 
www.townofmaynard-ma.gov 
 
ADA ADVISORY 
Anyone in need of special arrangements for the Town Meeting, such as a wheelchair or 
signing for the hearing impaired, please contact the Office of the Select Board at (978) 
897-1301 by May 13, 2024, in order that reasonable accommodations may be made. 
 
PROCEDURES AT TOWN MEETING 
Order of Articles:  Articles are voted on in the order they are presented unless Town 
Meeting votes to do otherwise. 
 
Secret Ballot Votes:  The Moderator determines whether an article requires a secret ballot 
according to Town By-laws.  If the Moderator determines that an Open Vote applies to an 
article, at least 25 voters may request that a secret ballot vote be taken.  The request for a 
secret ballot vote must be made prior to the open vote being taken. 
 
Amending an Article at Town Meeting:  Any time after a main motion has been made 
and seconded, but before being voted on, it is possible to amend the main motion: 
 

1. Ask the Moderator for recognition. 
2. Present a motion to amend verbally and submit a copy of the motion in writing to 

the Moderator.  The motion to amend must include your name as sponsor, any 
change in appropriation and its source. 

3. The motion to amend must be seconded. 
4. The motion to amend must be voted on by Town Meeting separately from the main 

motion. 
5. The motion to amend must pass by a simple majority vote. 
6. More than one motion to amend can be made to the main motion but must be 

presented and voted on one at a time.  A motion to amend must be made before the 
main motion is voted on. 

7. After all motions to amend are voted, the main motion, (or as amended), must be 
voted on. 

 
Reconsider an Article:  An article can only be reconsidered upon a motion by a voter who 
was present at the vote on the article in question only with the addition of new 
information which shall be determined by the Town Moderator.  To reconsider:  
 

1. Ask the Moderator for recognition. 
2. At the proper time, present your motion for reconsideration and state your name. 
3. The motion to amend must be seconded. 
4. The motion to amend must be voted on by Town Meeting separately from the main 

motion. 
5. The motion to amend must pass by a simple majority vote. 
6. More than one motion to amend can be made to the main motion but must be 

presented and voted on one at a time.  A motion to amend must be made before the 
main motion is voted on. 
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7. After all motions to amend are voted, the main motion, (or as amended), must be 
voted on. 

 
NECESSARY MAJORITIES* 
 
9/10 majority is required for unpaid bills of prior fiscal years (Special Town Meeting) 
that had no appropriation. 
 
4/5 majority is required for unpaid bills of prior fiscal years (Annual Town Meeting). 
 
2/3 majority is required for all borrowing, land acquisitions or transfers and most zoning 
by-laws. However, due to changes in the law in 2021, certain voting bylaws having to do 
with multifamily housing may only require a simple majority vote. 
 
Simple majority is required for all else, such as: regular by-laws, current appropriations 
and transfers, unpaid bills of prior years that have money appropriated but arrived too late 
to be included. 
 
Note: 
Yes and No votes only will be considered in the calculations (i.e. Blanks shall be ignored)  

9/10th  The YES votes divided by the total YES&NO votes shall be 0.9 or greater 
4/5th  The YES votes divided by the total YES&NO votes shall be 0.8 or greater 
2/3rd   two times the NO votes shall be less than the YES votes. 

Example: 101 YES, 51 NOs  -  2x51 = 102 is not less than 101 and fails  
 101 YES, 49 NOs  -  2x49 = 98 is less than 101 and passes 
 102 YES, 51 NOs  -  2x51 = 102 is equal to 102 and passes 

Majority  shall have 1 more YES vote than NO votes 
 
*Please note these vote quanta are for example only and there may be other types of votes, 
which fall under each of the categories listed above. 
 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS USED AT TOWN MEETING 
APPROPRIATE:  The authority to tax and spend funds for the purpose stated. 
 
ASSESSMENT:  The estimated value of worth of a piece of property or a group of 
properties.  Assessment of property is done within specific guidelines by the Board of 
Assessors. 
 
BY-LAWS:  The Town’s guidelines – laws that cannot be deviated from “by-law.” 
 
CHERRY SHEET:  The state document that details the actual amount of state aid to the 
Town, and the charges the town must pay the state. 
 
DEBT LIMIT:  The maximum amount that a Town can borrow.  In most cases, state law 
prohibits borrowing more than 5% of the total valuation of taxable property.  There are 
certain exceptions to this limit. 
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CERTIFIED FREE CASH:  The amount of Surplus Revenue over and above 
uncollected taxes of prior years, certified by the Director of Accounts as of June 30th each 
year. 
 
GENERAL FUND:  Account from which all transactions are made, pay bills, 
collections, etc. 
 
OVERLAY:  The amount raised by the Assessors in excess of anticipated expenditures 
(appropriations and charges) to cover abatements, etc. 
 
OVERLAY RESERVE:  A city, town, or district may appropriate overlay surplus for 
any lawful purpose, including funding any known or anticipated overlay deficit for any 
fiscal year. Any amount not appropriated by June 30 closes to undesignated fund balance 
in the General Fund. 
 
RESERVE FUND:  Fund under the control of the Finance Committee to provide for 
extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures, may only be appropriated at Annual Town 
Meeting. 
 
SURPLUS REVENUE:  The amount by which cash, accounts receivable, and other 
current assets exceed liabilities and reserve. 
 
STABILIZATION FUND:  A savings account.  Each year an amount not exceeding 
10% of the preceding years’ taxation of real and personal property may be appropriated.  
This fund is intended for purchasing capital items, which the town would otherwise 
borrow for. 
 
The balances of the Town’s Stabilization Funds are as follows:   
 
General Fund Stabilization $1,851,565 
Capital Fund Stabilization $159,720 
 
The amounts of “Free Cash” and “Retained Earnings” as certified by Director of 
Accounts are as follows: 
 
General Fund – Free Cash $1,369,974 
Water Enterprise Fund – Retained Earnings $1,133,431 
Sewer Enterprise Fund – Retained Earnings $728,914 
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Article # Title Department Type Vote Page 

# 
1 Town Report Acceptance Select Board Open  Majority 7 
2 Obsolete Equipment, Material Select Board Open  Majority 7 
3 Authorize Revolving Funds Chapter 44, 

Section 53E1/2 
Select Board Secret   Majority 7 

4 Certified Free Cash Appropriation for 
Fiscal Year 2024 

Select Board Secret  Majority 8 

5 Fiscal Year 2025 Salary Administration 
Plan 

Select Board Secret  Majority 10 

6 Town General Fund Budget Fiscal Year 
2025 

Select Board Secret Majority 11 

7 Assabet Valley Regional Vocational 
Technical School Stabilization Fund 

Select Board Open Majority 12 

8 Sewer Enterprise Fund Budget 
Fiscal Year 2025 

Select 
Board/DPW 

Secret  Majority 13 

9 Water Enterprise Fund Budget Fiscal 
Year 2025 

Select 
Board/DPW 

Secret  Majority 14 

10 Water Retained Earnings Transfer For 
Water Enterprise Reserve Fiscal Year 
2025 

Select 
Board/Water 
Commissioners 

Open  Majority 15 

11 Sewer Retained Earnings Transfer For 
Sewer Enterprise Reserve Fiscal Year 
2025 

Select 
Board/Sewer 
Commissioners 

Open  Majority 16 

12 Water Enterprise Retained Earnings 
Transfer For Capital Improvements 

Select 
Board/Water 
Commissioners 

Open Majority 16 

13 Transfer From Sale of Cemetery Lots 
Account to Perpetual Care Expenditure 
Account 

Select 
Board/DPW 

Secret Majority 17 

14 Transfer From Sale of Cemetery Lots 
Account to Perpetual Care Trust Fund 

Select 
Board/DPW 

Open Majority 18 

15 Maynard Golf Course Receipts Transfer 
to Golf Course Capital Improvements 
Fund 

Select 
Board/DPW 

Secret Majority 18 

16 Transfer MSBA Reimbursement 
Payments to General Stabilization Fund 

Select Board Open Majority 19 

17 Disposition of 61-63 Summer Street Select Board Secret 2/3rd  
 

19 

18 Public Shade Trees Tree 
Committee 

Open Majority 20 

19 Acceptance of Private Roads Select Board Secret 2/3rd  24 
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20 Community Preservation Fund Budget 
Fiscal Year 2025 

Community 
Preservation 
Committee 

Secret Majority 25 

21 Community Preservation Fund Reserve 
Fund Appropriations Fiscal Year 2025 

Community 
Preservation 
Committee 

Secret Majority 26 

22 Vendor Contract, Emergency 
Notification Services 

Select Board Secret Majority 27 

23 Vendor Contract, Information 
Technology 

Select Board Secret Majority 28 

24 By-Law Addition - Rooster Prohibition Board of 
Health 

Open Majority 28 

25 Amend Zoning By-Law Section 10.5.1: 
Applicability of Water Supply 
Protection District Site Plan Approval 

Planning 
Board 

Secret 2/3rd 29 

26 Amendment to Community Preservation 
Reserve Fund Appropriations Fiscal 
Year 2020 

Community 
Preservation 
Committee 

Open Majority 30 

27 Amend Zoning By-Law Sections 3.1.2, 
4.1, 8.1 and 11: Accessory Dwelling 
Units (ADUs) 

Planning 
Board 

Secret Majority 31 

28 Amend Zoning By-Law Section 9: 
Powder Mill Overlay District and 
MBTA Communities 

Planning 
Board 

Secret Majority 35 

29 Amend Zoning By-Law Section 3.1.2, 
7.2 and 11: Firearms Businesses and 
Shooting Ranges 

Planning 
Board 

Secret 2/3rd 40 

30 Transfer Ambulance Receipts Reserved 
for Lease Appropriation 

Select Board Open Majority 47 

31 Lease to Purchase Ambulance Select Board Open  Majority 48 
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ARTICLE: 1  TOWN REPORT ACCEPTANCE 
 
To hear and act upon the reports of Town Officers and Committees. 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board  
APPROPRIATION:     None 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION:    Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) This is an annual procedural article to accept reports from various Town 
committees. The town’s Annual Report is the specific report propose for acceptance. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) This is an annual procedural article to accept reports from 
various Town Committees. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 2  OBSOLETE EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL 
 
To see if the town will vote to authorize the Select Board to dispose of surplus and or obsolete 
equipment or materials, as authorized by M.G.L. Chapter 30B. 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board  
APPROPRIATION:     None 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) Annual article to allow sale/disposal of surplus equipment, if any, in 
accordance with state law. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) This is an annual procedural article to allow the Select Board 
to sell or dispose of surplus equipment in accordance with state law. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 3 AUTHORIZE REVOLVING FUNDS CHAPTER 44, SECTION 

53E1/2  
To see if the town will vote to authorize the total expenditures for the following revolving 
funds pursuant to MGL Chapter 44, Section 53E ½ for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 
2024 (FY25), to be expended in accordance with the bylaws heretofore approved. 
 

Revolving Fund Spending Limit 

Conservation Commission - 
Wetlands Bylaw Consultant Fees 

$25,000.00 

Planning Board - Site Plan Review $25,000.00 
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To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY: Select Board 
APPROPRIATION: None 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) Revolving funds provide the flexibility to deposit funds and pay 
expenditures across fiscal years. The Town Meeting has previously established the funds 
listed above with specific allowed purposes and this article authorizes each fund’s annual 
revolving limit. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) This is an annual procedural article to authorize 
revolving funds in the amounts detailed in the article, allowing the Town to collect and 
disburse money for certain stated purposes. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 4 CERTIFIED FREE CASH APPROPRIATION FOR FISCAL 

YEAR 2024 
 
To see if the town will vote to appropriate from available free cash the following 
amounts for the designated purposes: 

Snow & Ice Deficit $ 300,000.00  
Capital Stabilization Fund $ 110,880.00  
General Stabilization Fund $ 50,000.00  
Other Post Employment Benefits Fund $ 25,000.00  
Alumni Bleachers Planning and Design $ 55,000.00  
Alumni Field Bleacher Rentals $ 50,000.00  
COVID-19 FEMA Fund $ 28,734.00  

Disposal - Drop Off Center $15,000.00 

Board of Health - Licensing Fees $25,000.00 

Council on Aging - COA Van Service $85,000.00 

Sealer of Weights & Measures $5,000.00 

Electrical/Wiring Inspection Services $65,000.00 

Plumbing & Gas Inspection Services $60,000.00 

Municipal Permitting $40,000.00 

Recreation  $20,000.00 

Electric Vehicle Charging Stations $35,000.00 

TOTAL OF ALL REVOLVING FUNDS $400,000.00 
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Police Cruisers $ 110,000.00  
Fire Alarm Radio Monitoring System $ 40,000.00  
Fire Personal Protection Safety Equipment $ 40,000.00  
School Facilities Envelope/Roof Repairs $ 60,000.00  
Library Stairwell Repairs $ 50,000.00  
Route 27 Intersection Improvements $ 450,360.00  
Total Requested Appropriation $ 1,369,974.00  

 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:               Select Board 
APPROPRIATION:            $1,369,974.00  
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) Free Cash is taxpayer money that has not been appropriated for 
spending. Traditionally, Maynard uses these funds to pay for one-time items or events, 
like a deficit in the snow and ice budget or capital projects. The capital items listed above 
are submitted in accordance with the priorities of the Capital Planning Committee 
(CapCom), with the following descriptions:  
 
Supplemental appropriation to snow and ice operations is necessary annually because of 
unpredictable weather conditions. Transfers into the town’s stabilization funds are 
advised in preparation for unbudgeted, one-time needs. Transfers into the town’s Other 
Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) fund continues efforts to meet the long-term liability 
of non-retirement benefits obligations for public employees.  
 
Existing contracts are proposed to be maintained for project management and designing 
of new Alumni Field bleachers and related facilities, in anticipation of final design to be 
considered for authorization of construction-funding in the fall of 2024. Without access 
to permanent bleachers, rentals are proposed to be acquired for another academic year. 
 
Anticipated federal funding to reimburse expenses supporting public health and safety 
operations during the town’s response to COVID-19 were not entirely received in prior 
years, leaving a deficit in the town’s annual close-out report to the state’s Department of 
Revenue (DOR). Some funds were received after successful re-application, but a 
balance remains to be accounted for. 
 
New police cruisers are typically purchased annually to meet operational demand for 
vehicle fleet turnover. This proposed appropriation is intended to acquire “hybrid” fuel-
efficient models to meet sustainability initiatives. 
 
The current system that monitors town-wide fire alarms is at end-of-life and requires 
replacement. To meet anticipated changes to safety standards, the fire department’s 
personal protective equipment is proposed to be systematically replaced with 
appropriate gear and equipment. Funding may be available through grants to be paired 
with this proposed Free Cash appropriation. 
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Assessment of facilities of the Maynard Public School District show the need to address 
leaks and degradation of the buildings’ envelope and roofs, specifically at Maynard High 
School and the Fowler School. Of the original request for $100,000 two year’s ago, 
$40,000 was appropriated in Fiscal Year 2023, and this appropriation is meant to 
complete the identified repairs and improvements. 
 
The Maynard Public Library’s northeast stairwell suffered substantial water damage from 
leaks and requires repairs and mitigation. This proposed appropriation funds the 
execution of plans by a contracted architectural/engineering firm to make necessary 
repairs and improvements.  
 
Improvements to the intersection of Route 27 at Concord Street have been sought for many 
years, and is identified as the highest priority by the town’s Department of Public Works (DPW), 
public safety experts and consultants.  This proposed appropriation for these improvements 
would be paired with $500,000 from the state’s allocation of American Recovery Plan Act 
(ARPA) funds, specifically devoted for this project. These improvements will provide a safer 
mix of vehicular traffic at this location and its intersection with the Assabet River Rail Trail 
(ARRT) to better accommodate pedestrian and vehicular connections from the surrounding 
neighborhoods and bring the intersection into compliance with current accessibility standards. 
The project costs include construction administration of the proposed improvements, from design 
through advertising, bidding, contract procurement, construction, and project closeout. Design is 
currently underway, with construction anticipated to begin towards the end of calendar year 2024 
and continue into 2025. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) Passage of this article would appropriate the excess cash flow 
that was generated through town operations from FY23 to various town priorities. The 
Massachusetts Department of Revenue recommends as a best practice that communities try to 
have a free cash balance of 3-5% of their operating budget. Our operating budget for FY23 was $ 
48,663,647.00, and free cash is $1,369,974, 2.8% of the budget. The Town’s financial policies 
recommend use of Free Cash for capital items, funding stabilization and OPEB accounts, and 
Snow & Ice deficits. 
  
This article proposes spending in line with these policies.  We fund the deficit in snow and ice 
and add $185,880 to stabilization accounts.  We spend $105,000 on Alumni field bleacher rental 
and replacement design, and cover $28,734 of a funding deficit related to unreimbursed COVID 
costs.  The balance of $750,360 is spent on various capital projects as prioritized by the Capital 
Planning Committee, including spending $450,360 on the Route 27 intersection that will also 
receive $500,000 of state funding.  
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 5  FISCAL YEAR 2025 SALARY ADMINISTRATION PLAN 
 
To see if the Town, under the authority of G. L. c.41 sec. 108A, will vote to amend the Maynard 
Salary Administration Plan Salary Table: 
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Appendix B: Salary Table 
 

 Minimum Maximum 
Full-Time Employees $20.00 $    45.00 
Part-Time Employees           
(no less than MA minimum 
wage) 

$15.00 $    40.00 

Part-Time Specialized          
(i.e., certified/licensed) $20.00 $    50.00 

Veterans’ Agent Annually $10,700.00 
Inspector of Animals Annual Stipend $   105.00 
Registrar of Voters Annual Stipend $   105.00 
Clerk, Registrar of Voters Annual Stipend $   515.00 
Moderator Annual Stipend $     75.00 

 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:  Select Board  
APPROPRIATION:   None 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) The Veterans’ Agent salary has increased from $10,489.31 to 
$10,700 [2%]. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) This is an annual procedural article to make 
adjustments to the salary table and other terms in the Town’s salary Administration Plan. 
The changes from last year’s plan is the Veteran’s Agent salary has increased by 2% 
from $10,489.31 to $10,700. The rest of the table remains the same as prior year. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 6  TOWN GENERAL FUND BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2025 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds or 
otherwise provide to meet the salaries and wages of Town Officers and employees, 
expense, and outlays of the Town Departments, and other sundry and miscellaneous, but 
regular, expenditures necessary for the Town for Fiscal Year 2025 (July 1, 2024 – June 
30, 2025) and further, to accept and expend Federal and State Funds to offset certain 
salaries or expenses or outlays as follows: 
 

General Government      $ 4,088,552  
Public Safety      $ 5,631,872  
Public Works       $ 2,657,164  
Cultural & Recreation         $ 655,833  
Education - Maynard    $ 22,839,261  
Education - Assabet      $ 1,319,213  
Employee Benefits      $ 10,075,030  
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Debt Service      $ 5,702,211  
Reserve Fund $ 250,000 
PEG Access $ 361,880  
Total General Fund Expenses     $ 53,581,016  

 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board   
APPROPRIATION:     $ 53,821,016.00 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments (Sponsor): See Attachment Appendix “A” – the appendix information is only 
a guide and is non-binding except to the single raise and appropriation vote of 
$53,821,016.00. The categories noted above are for explanation purposes. 
 
Comments (Finance Committee):  Passage of this article would adopt the proposed Town 
General Fund Budget for Fiscal Year 2025 (FY25) in the amount of $53,581,016. The break-
down by nine major Town functions in the table above shows how the budget is to be allocated 
to various purposes. The budget process begins months in advance of Town Meeting and is 
discussed in numerous public meetings by town boards and committees. It is a combined effort 
of the Select Board, Town Administrator, FinCom, School Committee, and all department heads. 
FinCom encourages Town Meeting voters to participate in these discussions. FinCom 
acknowledges that there are always budget constraints and difficult decisions are made during 
the budget process. Particularly, this Town budget funds the School Department at a lower 
increase than requested for level service. To meet services in FY25, the School Department plans 
to draw on various Reserve and Revolving Funds to supplement the Town provided budget. By 
the School Department estimates, these Reserve and Revolving Funds may not replenish quickly 
enough to supplement the Town’s provided budget FY26 in the same manner.  
 
Nevertheless, FinCom voted to recommend this article because it presents a balanced budget that 

New Growth. (Please refer also to Appendix A in the Warrant for more context.) 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 7 ASSABET VALLEY REGIONAL VOCATIONAL 

TECHNICAL SCHOOL STABILIZATION FUND 
 
To see if the town will vote to approve the Assabet Valley Regional Vocational Technical 
School Committee’s vote on January 9, 2024, to establish a Stabilization Fund for the Assabet 
Valley Regional Vocational Technical School District, pursuant to Section 16G ½ of Chapter 71 
of the Massachusetts General Laws, said Stabilization Fund to be invested and to retain its own 
interest earnings as provided by law and further set up an operational line item to be created to 
transfer available monies into said Stabilization Fund; 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board   
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APPROPRIATION:     None 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor)  The Assabet Valley Regional Vocational School District (AVRVSD) is 
facing critical funding challenges regarding capital improvements and equipment purchases. For 
the past fifty years, the district has relied solely on tuition from out-of-district students and grant 
funding to address these needs. However, recent years have seen a surge in in-district students, 
rendering these traditional funding sources unsustainable. In 2013, AVRVSD embarked on a 
major renovation project to address long-standing issues with its facilities. While this project was 
approved and completed in 2016, it fell short of resolving all the problems plaguing the aging 
infrastructure and capital equipment needs. Now, with increasing in-district enrollment, the 
district urgently needs a sustainable solution to address ongoing capital improvement and 
equipment purchase needs. The proposed solution is the creation of a Stabilization Fund, 
governed and overseen by the school committee in accordance with Massachusetts General 
Laws, Chapter 71, Section 16G ½. This fund will provide the district with the flexibility to 
allocate resources where they are most needed to support the technical programs offered at 
AVRVSD. At the upcoming town meeting, a simple majority vote is required to approve this 
warrant article. It is imperative that community members recognize the importance of this 
initiative in securing the future of Assabet Valley Regional Vocational School District and 
ensuring that students receive the quality education they deserve. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) This article will authorize the Assabet Valley Regional 
Technical High School (AVRHS) to create a Stabilization Fund.  Currently, capital expenses are 
paid through a capital expense line item in the annual operating budget or through special 
assessments and borrowing.  Spending from this Stabilization Fund will be controlled by the 
AVRTHS School Committee.  Maynard has a representative on this committee.  The Finance 
Committee recommends the creation of a stabilization fund to address future long-term capital 
needs of the school. 
.……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 8 SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 

2025 
 
To see if the town will vote to recommend that the following sums be appropriated to operate the 
Sewer Enterprise Fund, in accordance with the provisions of M.G.L. c. 44 § 53F ½.  Such sums 
of money as may be necessary, together with revenue from the Sewer Enterprise Fund 
operations, to defray the expenses for Fiscal Year 2025 (July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025). 
 
TOTAL REVENUES            $ 3,816,459.50 
 
EXPENSES - DIRECT 
Sewer - Salaries              $    425,925.00 
Sewer – Expense              $    337,050.00 
Sewer - Capital                 $    492,029.00 
Sewer - Long Term Debt Principal               $    600,631.00 
Sewer - Long Term Debt Interest               $    141,857.00 
Sewer - Waste Water Treatment Plant Expense       $ 1,441,547.00 
TOTAL EXPENSES - DIRECT            $ 3,439,039.00 
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EXPENSES - INDIRECT  
Insurance - Health/Life/Unemployment                  
Retirement                          $    122,218.00 
Shared Employee Costs             $    255,202.50 
TOTAL EXPENSES - INDIRECT            $    377,420.50 
 
TOTAL FY2025 BUDGET             $ 3,816,459.50 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board 
APPROPRIATION:     $ 3,816,459.50 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) The Fiscal year 2025 Sewer Enterprise Budget is an increase of 
(3.96%) over Fiscal Year 2024. The increase in Fiscal Year 2025 Sewer Enterprise Fund 
Budget is a result of economic inflationary drivers. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) Passage of this article would adopt the proposed Sewer 
Enterprise Fund Budget for FY25, total $3,816,459 .50, and appropriate $3,439,039 for 
Direct Expenses. While the $377,420.50 in Indirect Expenses is appropriated through the 
Town General Fund Budget, this amount is reimbursed by the Sewer Enterprise Fund. 
FinCom supports this increase in the Sewer Enterprise Fund Budget of 3.96%, in line with 
industry inflationary drivers. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 9 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 

2025 
 
To see if the town will vote to recommend that the following sums be appropriated to operate the 
Water Enterprise Fund, in accordance with provisions of M.G.L. c. 44 §53F ½ such sums of 
money as may be necessary, together with revenue from Water Enterprise Fund operations, to 
defray the expenses for FY2025 (July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025). 
 
TOTAL REVENUES    $ 2,994,688.88 
EXPENSES - DIRECT 
Water - Salaries     $    474,800.00 
Water – Expense     $    1,120,950.00 
Water - Capital        $    237,678.00 
Water – Long Term Debt Principal      $    305,000.00 
Water – Long Term Debt Interest   $    379,476.00 
TOTAL EXPENSES - DIRECT   $ 2,517,904.00 
 
EXPENSES - INDIRECT 
Insurance - Health/Life/ Unemployment              
Retirement           $    161,457.92 
Shared Employee Costs    $    315,326.96 
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TOTAL EXPENSES - INDIRECT   $    476,784.88 
 
TOTAL FY2025 BUDGET    $ 2,994,688.88 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board 
APPROPRIATION:     $ 2,994,688.88 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) The Fiscal year 2025 Water Enterprise Budget is a (10.68%) 
increase from Fiscal Year 2024. The increase in Fiscal Year 2025 Water Enterprise Fund 
Budget is a result of rising expenditures due to several factors including global economic 
inflation factors, state and federal unfunded mandates, indirect cost proportionate 
allocation, and increased need for capital improvements to distribution and treatment. 
Including debt service for the #4 Water treatment facility upgrades to support the 
installation of the utilities new Water source, Well “4A”. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) Passage of this article would adopt the proposed Water 
Enterprise Fund Budget for FY25, total $2,994,688.88, and appropriate $2,517,904 for 
Direct Expenses. While the $476,784.88 in Indirect Expenses is appropriated through the 
Town General Fund Budget, this amount is reimbursed by the Water Enterprise Fund. 
The Finance Committee supports this increase in the Water Enterprise Fund Budget of 10.68%, 
acknowledging the need to spend on water infrastructure. To support new growth, we 
must also support the growing water capacity demands. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 10  TRANSFER FROM WATER RETAINED EARNINGS 
 
To see if the town will vote to transfer from “Water Retained Earnings” the sum of 
$500,000.00 for the purpose of replenishing the reserve fund within the Fiscal Year 2025 
(FY25) Water Enterprise operating budget to provide for unanticipated expenditures.  
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board 
APPROPRIATION:     $500,000.00   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) The transfer of Water Retained Earnings for the purpose of our ongoing 
cyclical reserve fund transfer within the Water Enterprise budget allows the Select Board, as the 
town’s water and sewer enterprise commissioners in conjunction with the Department of Public 
Works (DPW) Director, to efficiently respond to unanticipated failures within the town’s public 
drinking water utility system. Swift response is required for issues that arise from the aging 
system. Significant amounts of the utility’s infrastructure are well beyond its designed life cycle. 
Establishing dedicated reserve funds follows industry standard financial best practice policies. 
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Comments: (Finance Committee) This article would use $500,000 of the $1,133,431 of Water 
Retained Earnings to establish a reserve fund for FY25 within the Water Enterprise operating 
budget for unanticipated expenses. Water Retained Earnings are the surplus funds from the 
Water Enterprise Fund from FY23. Aging infrastructure and unforeseen circumstances are 
concerns that potentially require swift action. The creation of a Reserve Fund allows emergency 
expenses to be paid in a timelier manner as these funds are controlled by the Finance 
Committee and Select Board votes. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 11  TRANSFER FROM SEWER RETAINED EARNINGS 
 
To see if the town will vote to transfer from “Sewer Retained Earnings” the sum of 
$200,000.00 for the purpose of replenishing the reserve fund within the Fiscal Year 2025 
(FY25) Sewer Enterprise operating budget to provide for unanticipated expenditures.  
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board   
APPROPRIATION:     $200,000.00   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) The transfer of Sewer Retained Earnings for the purpose of our ongoing 
cyclical reserve fund transfer within the Sewer Enterprise budget allows the Select Board, as the 
town’s water and sewer enterprise commissioners in conjunction with the Department of Public 
Works (DPW) Director to efficiently respond to unanticipated failures within the town’s public 
sewer (effluent) utility system. Swift response is required for issues that arise from our aging 
system. Significant amounts of the utility’s infrastructure are well beyond its designed life cycle. 
Establishing dedicated reserve funds follows industry standard financial best practice policies. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) This article would use $200,000 of the $728,914.00 of 
Sewer Retained Earnings to establish a reserve fund for FY25 within the Sewer Enterprise 
operating budget for unanticipated expenses. Sewer Retained Earnings are the surplus funds 
from the Sewer Enterprise Fund from FY23. Aging infrastructure and unforeseen circumstances 
are concerns that potentially require swift action. The creation of a Reserve Fund allows 
emergency expenses to be paid in a timelier manner as these funds are controlled by the Finance 
Committee and Select Board votes. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 12 TRANSFER FROM WATER RETAINED EARNINGS FOR 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
 
To see if the town will vote to transfer from “Water Retained Earnings” the sum of 
$180,000.00. Funds to be used for the purpose of funding Capital Equipment purchases 
for the Town of Maynard’s Water Department.  
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board  
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APPROPRIATION:     $180,000.00   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) This proposed transfer of Water Retained Earnings is for the 
purpose of acquiring one (1) Western Star 47X Truck. This is a replacement of a current 
front-line water equipment and construction vehicle that is more than fifteen years-old. 
Replacement is vital for reliability and enhanced efficiency with operational issues. This 
equipment is integral to the operation and repair of our water distribution utility. The 
upgrade of this equipment will provide safe and efficient means of response and 
capability of public drinking water utility operations. The cost of procurement is directly 
related to the water enterprise retained earnings, which will avoid debt/borrowing and 
long-term interest payments. This appropriation will not influence the water and sewer 
rates. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) This article would transfer $180,000 of Water Retained 
Earnings for the DPW to use for Capital Equipment procurement. These funds would 
allow for the purchase of a new truck to replace a fifteen-year-old truck. This will allow 
the Department of Public Waster to properly service the Town’s water operations and 
repairs. Maintaining an aging fleet of vehicles can add additional costs to the Town 
through vehicle maintenance repairs. Finance Committee supports this transfer to 
strengthen the DPW’s fleet, as rates will not be affected. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 13 TRANSFER FROM SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS 

ACCOUNT TO PERPETUAL CARE EXPENDITURE 
ACCOUNT 

 
To see if the town will vote to transfer from “Sale of Cemetery Lots Receipts Reserved for 
Appropriation” the sum of $60,831.00 for the purpose of improvements, maintenance, and 
operations at the Town of Maynard’s municipal cemetery. 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board   
APPROPRIATION:     $60,831.00   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: At Town Meeting 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) The transfer of Cemetery Perpetual Care Sale of Lots receipts for the 
purpose of supporting annual maintenance and operational requirements in support of yearly 
operating budget for the Department of Public Works (DPW) cemetery division, as well as 
improvement projects such as expansion planning. The current balance in the Sale of Cemetery 
Lots account is $122,472.60. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) At Town Meeting 
……………………………………………………………………. 
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ARTICLE: 14 TRANSFER FROM SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS 
ACCOUNT TO PERPETUAL CARE TRUST FUND 

 
To see if the town will vote to transfer from “Sale of Cemetery Lots Receipts Reserved 
for Appropriation” the sum of $60,831.00 for the purpose of sustaining funds for the 
Perpetual Care Trust Fund. 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board   
APPROPRIATION:     $60,831.00   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: At Town Meeting 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) This proposed transfer of Cemetery Perpetual Care Sale of Lots 
receipts is for the purpose of depositing funding to sustain funds for the Perpetual Care 
Trust Fund (Non-Exp). The current balance in the Sale of Cemetery Lots account is 
$122,472.60. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) At Town Meeting 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 15 MAYNARD GOLF COURSE RECEIPTS TRANSFER TO 

GOLF COURSE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
 
To see if the town will vote to transfer the sum of $55,390.64 from the Maynard Golf Course 
Receipts Reserved for Appropriation to pay for capital improvements to the golf course. 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board   
APPROPRIATION:     $55,390.64  
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) The transfer of revenue receipts provided to the Town of Maynard per 
contractual agreement with Sterling Golf Management Inc. will be utilized to complete capital 
improvement projects to the course, club house, and facilities. Requested allocations will be 
focused on full roof replacement and facility improvements to address several long-standing roof 
failures which continue to cause internal damage and structural capacity issues. Maynard Golf 
Course facilities currently house the Town of Maynard’s Council on Aging and club house 
function hall. Roof failures have significantly impacted golf function business. Function 
proceeds are part of a direct revenue payment to the Town of Maynard per contractual 
agreement. Yearly receipt allocations are being compounded deliberately to fund a large-scale 
capital improvement project that cannot be solely funded through a single year funding 
appropriation. The current balance in our capital improvement account for this project is 
$215,788.50. Current costs for roof replacement project are approximately $770,000.00. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) The passage of this article would transfer the sum of 
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$55,390.64 from the Maynard Golf Course Receipts Reserved for Appropriation to pay for 
capital improvement to the golf course. This is part of an on-going savings plan to 
fund large-scale capital improvements to the Club House, as outlined in the Sponsor 
Comments. 
.……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 16 TRANSFER FROM MSBA REIMBURSEMENTS TO 

GENERAL STABILIZATION 
 
To see if the town will vote to transfer the current balance of the special revenue from 
reimbursement payments by the Massachusetts School Building Authority (MSBA) for the 
feasibility phase of the new Green Meadow School, into the General Stabilization Fund.  
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board   
APPROPRIATION:      $ 502,904.00   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) Special Town Meeting on October 3, 2020 authorized the transfer of 
$1,000,000 from the town’s General Stabilization Fund for costs associated with the feasibility 
phase of the new Green Meadow School project. During the feasibility phase, the Massachusetts 
School Building Authority (MSBA) provided reimbursements for eligible costs in accordance 
with the state-determined reimbursement rate. The original intention of authorizing the transfer 
from the town’s General Stabilization Fund was to replenish the stabilization fund with MSBA 
reimbursements. The new Green Meadow School project has entered into the design phase, 
following authorization at the Special Town Meeting held October 10, 2023, to borrow funds for 
project costs through a debt-exclusion override.  
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) Passage of this article would allow the Town to use reimbursed 
funds by the MSBA for approved expenses incurred and transfer them to the General 
Stabilization Fund. Replenishing the stabilization fund will allow for the continuation of Green 
Meadow’s design phase, which was voted on by Town members.  
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 17  DISPOSITION OF 61-63 SUMMER STREET   
 
To see if the town will vote to change the use of the property at 61-63 Summer Street (former 
Fowler School) from general municipal use to a property for sale and to authorize the Select 
Board to sell the property on the terms and conditions it deems appropriate and are in the best 
interest of the Town and to enter into any and all agreements to effectuate same.     
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board   
APPROPRIATION:     None 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
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Comments: (Sponsor) The Maynard Select Board appointed an advisory committee of Maynard 
residents to determine the potential uses for the site of the old Fowler School at 61-63 Summer 
Street. The property had been leased to non-profit organization ArtSpace, Inc. for more than 20 
years. Since ArtSpace’s relocation, the town has no operational need for the property, and the 
advisory committee recommends its disposition (sale). The advisory committee is partnering 
with the regional planning agency, Metropolitan Area Planning Council (MAPC), and has 
conducted extensive outreach to consider input from the community, private developers, town 
staff and local officials. The advisory committee is anticipated to present options for the 
consideration of the Select Board for the properties future that would advance the goals of the 
town’s policies, including the Maynard Master Plan, Housing Production Plan, and Community 
Development Principles. Retaining ownership of the property continues maintenance and 
liability burdens to the town, as well as opportunity costs against the town’s efforts for 
sustainable growth.  
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) This article allows for the Select Board to sell the property at 
61 - 63 Summer Street (former Fowler School) on the terms and conditions it deems most 
advantageous to the town. The former school had outlived its educational purpose more than 20 
years ago, it needs major rehabilitation for any municipal purposes, and to continue to allow it to 
remain a town property is a negative position for the town. The first step to sell the property is to 
declare it an obsolete asset, while controlling future development through a RFP process. The 
RFP process will allow the town to develop it within the Maynard Master Plan. The Finance 
Committee recommends the sale of this property, which could be a financial benefit to the town. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 18  PUBLIC SHADE TREES 
 
To see if the Town will vote to Amend the Town By-laws by adopting a new Chapter 46, Public 
Shade Trees as follows: 
 

CHAPTER 46 
 

PUBLIC SHADE TREES 
 
Section 1. Intent and Purpose.  The purpose of this by-law is to preserve, protect and nurture 
Public Shade Trees in Maynard, in accordance with the goals of Maynard’s Master Plan 
(regarding natural, cultural, and historic resources), Maynard’s Community Development 
Principles (#8 protect land and ecosystems), and the provisions of MA General Laws, Chapter 87 
(Shade Trees). Trees contribute to the environmental health, viability, economic and social well-
being of all citizens in the Town of Maynard. Trees enhance the Town’s appeal and improve its 
air quality and climate by providing shade, producing oxygen, and sequestering carbon, among 
other benefits. Mature trees contribute to property value for homeowners. 
 
Section 2. Definitions 

A. CALIPER - The diameter of a tree trunk (in inches) measured 6” above the ground for 
trees 4” in diameter or less, and 12” above the ground for trees greater than 4” in 
diameter. 

B. CERTIFIED ARBORIST - An arborist certified by the MA Arborists Association or by 
the International Society of Arboriculture, or any successor of either organization. 
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C. CRITICAL ROOT ZONE (CRZ) - The minimum area beneath the canopy of a tree 
which must be left undisturbed to preserve a sufficient root mass to give a tree a 
reasonable chance of survival. The CRZ is represented by a concentric circle centered on 
the tree’s trunk and extending outward towards the tree’s drip line. The minimum area of 
the CRZ depends on the required minimum radius of the CRZ, which is calculated by 
multiplying a tree’s DBH (in inches) by 18”, to obtain the minimum radius of the CRZ. 

D. DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT (DBH) - The standard measure of tree size for 
trees that are at least 4” in diameter at a height of 4.5’ above ground level at the base of 
the tree. If a tree splits into multiple trunks below 4.5’ above ground level, DBH is the 
diameter taken at the narrowest point beneath the split. 

E. DRIP LINE - A vertical line running through the outermost portion of a tree’s crown 
(outer branch tips) and extending to the ground. 

F. HAZARDOUS (“HIGH RISK”) TREE - A Public Shade Tree or Town Tree that is 
deemed by the Tree Warden to be a risk to public health and/or safety that can only be 
mitigated by removal. Said tree can be removed without holding a public hearing and in 
accordance with the procedures set forth in MGL, Chapter 87, Section 5. See “Tree 
Risk”. 

G. HERITAGE TREE - A Public Shade Tree or Town Tree specifically designated by the 
Department of Environmental Management, Urban Forestry Program, upon 
recommendation of the Tree Warden to be a heritage tree. A heritage tree measures more 
than 32” DBH or has a documented cultural and/or historical significance. 

H. OVERSTORY TREE - A tree that will generally reach a mature height of greater than 
40’. 

I. PERSON - Any person, firm, partnership, association, corporation, company, or 
organization of any kind including public or private utility or municipal department. 

J. PRUNING - The selective removal of plant parts to meet specific goals and objectives. 
K. PUBLIC SHADE TREE - All trees within a public way or on the boundaries thereof 

shall be public shade trees; and when it appears in any proceeding in which the 
ownership or rights in a tree are material to the issue, that, from length of time or 
otherwise, the boundaries of the highway cannot be made certain by records or 
monuments, and that for that reason it is doubtful whether the tree is within the highway, 
it shall be taken to be within the highway and to be public property until the contrary is 
shown. [MGL Chapter 87, Section 1] 

L. PUBLIC WAY - Streets or roads, by whatever term so-called, laid out as public ways by 
order of the Town, or within the boundaries of the Town or the County, over which the 
public has the right of travel, but excluding state highways. 

M. REMOVE (INCLUDING REMOVING AND REMOVAL) - The cutting down of any 
protected tree and all other acts which cause the actual removal or the effective removal 
through damaging, poisoning, or other direct or indirect actions resulting in the death of a 
protected tree, including, but not limited to, excessive or improper pruning. 

N. SCENIC ROAD - A road designated as such by a vote at Town Meeting and which 
conforms to MGL, Chapter 40, Section 15C. 

O. SPECIFICATIONS - A document stating a detailed, measurable plan or proposal for 
provision of a product or service. 

P. STANDARD, ANSI A300 - The performance parameters established by industry 
consensus as a rule for the measure of extent, quality, quantity, value, or weight used to 
write specifications. 
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Q. TOPPING - The severe cutting back of limbs to stubs within a tree’s crown to such a 
degree so as to remove the normal canopy and disfigure the tree. 

R. TOWN - The Town of Maynard, MA. 
S. TOWN TREE - Any tree in a public park or other place under the control and authority 

of the Maynard Select Board or Recreation Commission, except trees on conservation 
lands or in natural resource areas or their buffer zones that fall under the jurisdiction of 
the Maynard Conservation Commission or other municipal body. 

T. TREE DAMAGE OR REMOVAL - The cutting down of any Public Shade Tree or 
Town Tree and all other acts which cause the actual removal or the effective removal 
through damaging, poisoning or other direct or indirect actions resulting in the death of a 
Public Shade Tree or Town Tree, including, but not limited to excessive or improper 
pruning, excavation, or construction damage. 

U. TREE RISK - The likelihood of tree failure and associated consequences due to 
uprooting or mechanical breakage of a tree, its parts, and/or associated soil. 

 
Section 3. Jurisdiction 

A. This By-Law applies to all Public Shade Trees and Town Trees in the Town of Maynard. 
B. Tree Warden. MGL Chapter 41, Sections 1 and 106, require each city and town in the 

Commonwealth to elect or appoint a Tree Warden. The Tree Warden is the agent of the 
Town who has statutory authority, duties, powers, and primary enforcement 
responsibilities under MGL, Chapter 87. The Tree Warden shall be appointed by majority 
vote of the Select Board upon the recommendation of the Director of the Department of 
Public Works for a 3-year period and shall be qualified by training and experience in the 
field of arboriculture and be licensed in accordance with the provisions of MGL, Chapter 
132B, Section 10. 

 
Section 4. Duties and Responsibilities of the Tree Warden 

A. The Tree Warden may develop a work plan for Public Shade Tree planting, maintenance, 
replacement, and removal for each fiscal year. The plan may include locations of work, 
designated work to be accomplished, and resources including funds required. 

B. The Tree Warden may take all steps feasible within budgetary constraints to maintain and 
nourish Public Shade Trees to minimize the need for their removal. 

C. The Tree Warden is responsible for:  
1. conducting Public Shade Tree hearings in accordance with MGL, Chapter 87, 

Sections 3 and 4;  
2. and shall also conduct joint hearings with the Planning Board as required under 

the Scenic Roads Law, MGL, Chapter 40, Section 15.C. 
 

D. The Tree Warden may assist the DPW when the latter is required to render an opinion 
regarding the limitations on installation of asphalt or other impervious surfaces within 3’ 
of the trunk of a Public Shade Tree, i.e., within its CRZ, either on the street-side or the 
sidewalk-side of the tree in the Public Right-of-Way. 

E. Coordination with other Town Regulators. If, based on information provided to the 
Town’s Building and Inspections Division, Planning Board, Zoning Board of Appeals or 
other Town Department, Board or Commission, it appears that any Public Shade Tree 
may be impacted by construction, demolition or excavation activities under that 
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regulatory agency’s jurisdiction, the Tree Warden shall have the responsibility for 
oversight, review, and approval of such activities. 

 
Section 5. Duties and Responsibilities of the Tree Committee 

A. The Town may have a Tree Committee, appointed by the Town Administrator, that consists of 
five (5) voting members, and up to one (1) associate member, who may vote in instances when 
a member must recuse themself due to conflict of interest. When the Committee is first 
established, the terms of the voting members shall be one for one (1), two for two (2), and two 
for three (3) years. Voting members’ successors shall be appointed for terms of three (3) years 
each. Associate members shall be appointed for a term of one (1) year. The Tree Committee 
may also have one non-voting Student Representative, who shall be appointed for a term of one 
(1) year.  

B. The Tree Committee may have the following duties and responsibilities, as enumerated in its 
mission statement on the Town web page: 

1. Assist the Tree Warden in duties under MGL and municipal By-Laws. 
2. Protect and promote planting, maintenance, and preservation of trees throughout the 

Town. 
3. Advise on removal and replacement of trees as described by MGL and municipal 

By- Laws. 
4. Advise on the creation and updating of municipal tree By-Laws; facilitate tree 

surveys and help maintain inventories; develop tree manuals and programs; and 
undertake other initiatives that they and the Tree Warden find necessary for their 
mission. 

5. Educate the community about the value of trees and about tree resources available to 
them; inform the public about local tree initiatives. 

6. Assist in seeking grants and other assistance for planting, maintenance, and 
preservation of trees in Town. 

7. Make every effort to carry out the goals of both the Town’s Master Plan and other 
committees as they apply to the maintenance and expansion of Maynard’s tree 
canopy. 

 
Section 6. Provisions for the Management of Public Shade Trees.  A Public Shade Tree may 
not be trimmed, pruned, cut, or removed by any Person other than the Tree Warden, or the 
Warden’s authorized representative. Both the contractor involved and the utility, if one is 
involved, shall be responsible for ensuring that any bucket operators on the job are trained and 
knowledgeable of this By-Law, including the ANSI Z-133 Safety Standard, ANSI A300 Pruning 
Standards, and all other applicable future standards. 
 
Section 7. Annual Reporting.  In the annual report submitted on behalf of the Tree Warden to 
the Town for the Town Annual Report, the Tree Warden or Tree Warden’s Representative may 
specify the number and species of Public Shade Trees and Town Trees that were planted, pruned, 
or removed during that fiscal year and the locations of such trees. 
 
Section 8. Severability.  If any section, paragraph, or portion of this By-Law is for any reason 
declared invalid or unconstitutional by any court, every other section, paragraph, or portion shall 
continue in full force. 
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Section 9. Relationship to Other Laws.  Nothing in this By-Law shall be construed to restrict, 
amend, repeal, or otherwise limit the application or enforcement of existing Town By-Laws or 
MGL. 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Tree Committee 
APPROPRIATION:     None 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) The purpose of this Tree By-Law is to preserve, protect and nurture 
publicly owned trees that belong to all of us in the Town of Maynard.  It was developed 
following State guidelines and follows the same basic principles that guide 110 cities and towns 
in Massachusetts in their efforts to sustain an urban treescape.  It defines and expands the 
authority of the Maynard Tree Warden and creates an official Tree Committee.  This By-Law 
does not require Town funding, but having a Tree By-Law creates opportunities to qualify for 
tree-planting funds at the State level.  We believe that the adoption of this Tree By-Law is a win-
win for Maynard - for the health of its residents, the attractiveness of the downtown and beyond, 
and the climate resilience that healthy trees naturally provide. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) The passage of this article would define the role of the Tree 
Warden and establish an official Tree Committee, making Maynard eligible for state funding 
through a Department of Conservation and Recreation grant program for urban forestry. These 
funds could be used for planting new trees, preserving mature trees, and removing hazardous 
trees in accordance with the Town’s tree management plan.  The definitions and language in the 
proposed by-law closely follow Massachusetts General Law and the current practices of the 
Town while respecting a distinction between public trees, which are overseen by the Tree 
Warden, and private trees, which remain unaffected.  The proposed by-law represents a unique 
opportunity to bring in supplemental funding for the Town’s environmental goals without 
placing additional demands on the budget or the taxpayers. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 19  ACCEPTANCE OF ROADS 
 
To see if the town will vote to accept by gift, purchase, take by eminent domain or otherwise 
acquire, Fletcher Street, Heights Terrace, and Allan Drive as public ways and any appurtenant 
easements thereto, as laid out by the Select Board, as shown on three plans entitled “Plan of 
Land in Maynard, Massachusetts” prepared by VHB, Inc. 101 Walnut Street P.O. Box 9151 
Watertown, MA 02471-9151 and dated January 23, 2023, March 3, 2023, and August 8, 2023 
copies of which are on file in the office of the Town Clerk; 
 
And further that the Town vote to authorize the Select Board to acquire by gift, purchase, take by 
eminent domain or otherwise, easements in any land necessary for laying out and acceptance of 
said ways, and any appurtenant drainage, utility or other easements related to said ways, and/or 
to accept grants thereof; and, further, to authorize the Select Board and other applicable Town of 
Maynard boards and personnel to take all related actions necessary or appropriate to accomplish 
the purposes of this article. 
 
To do or act thereon. 
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SPONSORED BY:    Select Board   
APPROPRIATION:     None   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) At the Special Town Meeting October 10, 2023, voters approved 
this article that allowed for the “taking” of these roadways, and thereby authorized 
planned improvements to be executed. However, an administrative action required by 
state law known as a “Layout Hearing” was not completed prior to the Special Town 
Meeting in October, and therefore the roadways are not yet “accepted” as public 
roadways. A Layout Hearing was conducted on May 8, 2024, allowing for the full 
execution of this article if approved.  
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) At the Special Town Meeting October 10, 2023, voters 
approved this article that allowed for the “taking” of these roadways, but a “Layout Hearing” 
was not yet completed at that time. To accept these roads as public roadways after this “Layout 
Hearing” they once again are appearing on the ATM warrant. 
 
This article proposes to acquire Fletcher Street, Heights Terrace and Allan Drive as 
public ways. Unaccepted roads are surveyed yearly for potential Town acceptance 
following the pavement management plan by the DPW. Unaccepted roads are not 
allowed to be improved as stated in Town Bylaws. These roads are used by residents 
throughout the town and by Public Safety service.  
 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 20 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND BUDGET FOR 

FISCAL YEAR 2025 
 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate or reserve from FY2025 Community 
Preservation Fund revenues in the amounts recommended by the Community 
Preservation Committee (CPC), with each item to be considered a separate appropriation: 
 
Appropriations: 
Administrative & Operating Expenses $10,000.00 
Long-Term Debt - Principal $115,000.00 
Long-Term Debt - Interest $7,400.00 
 
Reserves: 
Historic Preservation Reserve $45,000.00 
Open Space Reserve $45,000.00 
Community Housing Reserve $45,000.00 
Budgeted Reserve $182,600.00 
 
TOTAL FY2025 BUDGET $450,000.00 
 
To do or act thereon: 
 



P a g e  | 26 
 

SPONSORED BY: Community Preservation Committee 
APPROPRIATION: $132,400.00 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments (Sponsor Comments): Community Preservation Fund monies come from a 
1.5% real estate tax surcharge on Maynard residential properties and a partial state match. 
This article authorizes the FY25 amounts to be added to the community preservation 
reserve funds. The funds can be used to support a variety of community projects, as 
defined by state Community Preservation Act legislation. Applications for projects are 
reviewed annually, generally in the fall, and can come from community groups and town 
departments. This article also includes funding to cover ongoing debt payments on the 
municipal golf course land, which was purchased as a Community Preservation Fund 
project. 
 
Comments (Finance Committee): Passage of this article would authorize $450,000 in in 
FY2025 Community Preservation Funds to be appropriated or reserved as recommended 
by the Town's Community Preservation Committee (CPC). This budget is based on the 
projection of revenue collected through the Community Preservation Act (CPA) real 
estate tax surcharge adopted at the 2006 Town Meeting and is similar to the budget for 
FY2024, though with less interest due on long term debt as the Town continues to pay off 
its debt from the purchase of the municipal golf course in 2012. 
 
The CPA program has been a valuable source of revenue to our Town with the benefit of 
state partial match of funds. CPA money can be appropriated from these funds for 
designated uses only, and the CPC has distributed the anticipated monies in this article in 
accordance with the requirements of the CPA, with appropriate amounts budgeted to 
historic preservation, affordable housing, and outdoor recreation space. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 21 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION RESERVE FUND 

APPROPRIATIONS FISCAL YEAR 2025 
 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from Community Preservation Funds the 
amounts recommended by the Community Preservation Committee (CPC) for 
community preservation projects, as presented to the CPC, with each item to be 
considered a separate appropriation, in accordance with the requirements of 
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 44B. At the discretion of the CPC, the deadline to 
return unexpended funds to their funding source may be granted an extension of up to 
one year.  
 
Appropriations: 
 

From the Community Housing Reserve Fund, the amount of $10,000.00 and from the 
Undesignated Reserve Fund, the amount of $190,000 for the Maynard Affordable 
Housing Trust Fund.   

 
From the Budgeted Reserve Fund, the amount of $12,000.00 for membership dues to 
the Regional Housing Services Office. 
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From the Historic Preservation Reserve Fund, the amount of $50,000.00 for Alumni 
Field House Study, with unexpended funds as of June 30, 2026 being returned to their 
funding source.  

 
From the Open Space Reserve Fund, the amount of $50,000.00 for the Conservation 
Trust Fund. 

 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY: Community Preservation Committee 
APPROPRIATION: $312,000.00  
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) The funding for these projects comes from a 1.5% real estate tax 
surcharge on residential properties and a partial state match. Applications for projects can 
come from community groups and town departments. Project eligibility to use this 
funding is defined by state Community Preservation Act legislation. 
 
• The funding for the Maynard Affordable Housing Trust will add to funds provided in 
previous years to support initiatives to create affordable housing in Maynard.  
 • The Regional Housing Services Office Membership will help the Town effectively 
implement, administer, and monitor affordable housing projects.  
•  The funding for the Alumni Field House Study is to support a feasibility study for the 
preservation and code upgrade to rehabilitate the historic field house. 
 The funding for the Conservation Trust Fund will add to funds provided in past years to support 

efforts to purchase property for conservation land protection. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) Passage of this article would appropriate funds acquired from 
the Community Preservation Act (CPA) to the four projects described in this article. This vote is 
required in order for those funds to be used. The Community Preservation Committee (CPC) is 
charged with vetting the projects that apply for CPA money. They adhere to the restrictions for 
usage within the CPA legislation and deliberate on the benefits the projects bring to the Town. 
The proposed appropriations are the result of their due diligence in this process and the Finance 
Committee believes they will provide long-term benefits to the Town. 
……………………………………………………………………. 

ARTICLE: 22  VENDOR CONTRACT, EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION 
SERVICES       

 
To see if the town will vote to authorize the Town Administrator, with the approval of the 
Select Board, to enter into a contract with the most appropriate vendor in respect to 
emergency notification services through an equitable and fair process for more than three 
(3) years but not greater than ten (10) years. 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board   
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APPROPRIATION:     None   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) The state’s Uniform Procurement Act, Massachusetts General Law 
Chapter 30B, restricts contract terms longer than three years, unless by legal exception or 
authorized by Town Meeting. This article matches an authorization passed at Annual 
Town Meeting 2014. It is advantageous to procure contracts for certain services, such as 
emergency notification services, because of favorable long-term pricing, consistency in 
meeting community expectations, and operational efficiency from staff training and 
execution. This article’s passage would allow for a contract length of ten years, but does 
not preclude shorter terms.  
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) The passage of this article would allow the Town to 
negotiate the best rates possible regarding an Emergency Notification contract, not being 
limited to a shorter contract term.  This would be in the Town’s best financial interest.   
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 23  VENDOR CONTRACT, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
To see if the town will vote to authorize the Town Administrator, with the approval of the Select 
Board, to enter into a contract with the most appropriate vendor in respect to Information 
Technology Services, through an equitable and fair process, for more than three (3) years but not 
greater than ten (10) years. 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board   
APPROPRIATION:     None   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) The state’s Uniform Procurement Act, Massachusetts General Law 
Chapter 30B, restricts contract terms longer than three years, unless by legal exception or 
authorized by Town Meeting. This article matches an authorization passed at Annual Town 
Meeting 2014. It is advantageous to procure contracts for certain services, such as information 
technology services, because of favorable long-term pricing, consistency in meeting staff needs, 
and stability of reliable infrastructure, such as computer server operations, back-up storage, and 
security systems. This article’s passage would allow for a contract length of ten years, but does 
not preclude shorter terms. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) The passage of this article would allow the Town to 
negotiate the best rates possible regarding an Information Technology contract, not being 
limited to a shorter contract term.  This would be in the Town’s best financial interest.   
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 24  ROOSTER PROHIBITION 
 
To see if the Town will vote to Amend the Town By-laws by adopting an addition to Chapter 18, 
General, section 15, of the following underlined text: 
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Section 15:  It is unlawful to keep any domestic farm animals defined as goats, sheep, 
pigs or cows on any Residential property less than one acre in size. It is also unlawful 
to keep roosters on any Residential property. 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Board of Health 
APPROPRIATION:     None 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments (Sponsor) 
The Board of Health (BOH) proposes an additional measure to the town’s by-laws to prohibit 
roosters in the Town of Maynard in order to prevent a public health nuisance, separate from 
application of the “Right to Farm” Laws. Most odors and/or noises typically from farms are not 
considered public health nuisances under the Right to Farm Laws. A public health nuisance is 
defined as unreasonable interferences with community members' health, safety, peace, or 
comfort. The town’s Animal Control Officer (ACO) reports complaints to the BOH of noises 
from a rooster daily between 5:00am and 6:00am. Informal attempts to have the owner relocate 
the rooster were unsuccessful, and thereby the owner was ordered to abate the nuisance. The 
BOH is seeking a long-term solution to prevent such nuisance, in alignment with other 
municipalities.  
 
Comments (Finance Committee) Passage of this article would prohibit the keeping of roosters 
from all residential properties within Maynard town limits. The majority of Fincom recommends 
this article because it believes that roosters are an inherent nuisance inappropriate for a 
residential setting and that the article as written appropriately regulates that nuisance. The 
minority in dissent believes this article addresses a correlation to nuisance and not the nuisance 
itself which is the potential noise emitted from the animal. The minority believes that the 
nuisance would be better addressed by a noise ordinance instead of a blanket prohibition on all 
roosters that ignores their individual tendencies. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 25 WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION DISTRICT SITE PLAN 

APPROVAL 
 
To see if the town will vote to 
 

1. AMEND SECTION 10.5.1 – SITE PLAN APPROVAL: APPLICABILITY as 
follows (newly inserted text is underlined): 

 
3. Any building or Special Permit for a property located in Zone I of the Water Supply Protection 
District, Section 9.2 of the Zoning By-laws. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Planning Board   
APPROPRIATION:     None   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
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Comments: (Sponsor) Currently Section 10.5.1. of the ZBL “Site Plan Approval” requires any 
building constructed in the Water Supply Protection District to apply for Site Plan approval. This 
requires any single-family home, room addition, accessory structures etc. to go through the 
public hearing process with the Planning Board.  
 
Staff has concluded that subjecting all small-scale improvements to the Site Plan approval 
process is wholly impractical and likely the result of a scrivener’s error. Staff recommends 
Section 10.5.1. be modified to reflect that Site Plan approval is required for small-scale 
development only in Zone 1 of the Water Supply Protection District. Zone 1 consists of land 
within a 400-foot radius of an existing public water supply well. The proposed amendment 
retains requirements for Site Plan approval for all other development as required by the ZBL. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) This article is proposed to clarify Zoning By-laws (ZBL) in 
Town for development near Town Water Supplies. Passing of this article will make the by-laws 
more specific for requirements of a “Site Plan Approval” process for development within the 
Water Supply Protection District. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 26 AMENDMENT TO COMMUNITY PRESERVATION 

RESERVE FUND APPROPRIATIONS FISCAL YEAR 2020              
 
To see if the Town will vote to extend the deadline of the Maynard High School Front 
Field Irrigation Project, including, but not limited to, designs, studies, plans, and other 
expenses relative thereto, from June 30, 2023 to July 31, 2024, with unexpended funds as 
of July 31, 2024 being returned to their funding source. 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY: Community Preservation Committee 
APPROPRIATION: None 
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
  
Comments (Sponsor): Passage of this article would extend the grant term of the 
appropriation of $50,000 approved at Annual Town Meeting 2020 from the FY2020 
Community Preservation Funds. This will enable the use of the remaining CPA grant 
funds to pay for work completed on this project after the original end date of June 30, 
2023. The outstanding bill for this project is $2,000.00 and the overall project was 
$30,000.00 under budget.  
 
Comments (Finance Committee): This article would allow payment of a final $2,000 bill 
on a previously funded project looking at irrigation on the field at the front of the high 
school.  The project overall is well under budget but took longer than the initial funding 
cutoff of June 30, 2023. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
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ARTICLE: 27  ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS (ADUS) 
 
To see if the town will vote to amend the Town of Maynard Protective Zoning Bylaw as follows 
(newly-inserted text is underlined, deleted text is stricken): 
 

1.  AMEND SECTION 3.1.2, USE REGULATIONS, TABLE A, “OTHER USES”  
 

Other Uses 
6. Accessory and Other Uses S-1 S-2 GR B CB HCI I GA OS 
          
Accessory Apartment Dwelling Unit BA 

Y 
BA 
Y 

BA 
Y 

BA 
Y 

N 
Y 

N N N N 

 
2. AMEND SECTION 4.1, TABLE B. DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS  
 
Minimum Yard Requirements15 
 
 15Accessory Dwelling Units are subject to standard setback requirements. 
 
3. AMEND SECTION 8.1, ACCESSORY FAMILY DWELLING UNIT, by 
replacing it in its entirety so that it reads as follows: 

8.1 ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT 
 
8.1.1 Purpose.  
An Accessory Dwelling Unit is a small residential dwelling unit that is on the same 
property as, and subordinate to, a larger, primary single-family dwelling. It is an 
independent housekeeping unit, with separate access and with its own sleeping, cooking 
and sanitary facilities. 
 
The purpose of this Section is to permit Accessory Dwelling Units on properties with 
single-family homes, subject to the standards and procedures hereinafter set forth, and to: 
 

 Provide a means for residents, particularly seniors, single parents, and families, to remain 
in their homes, neighborhoods, and communities, and obtain extra income, security, 
companionship and services. 

 Provide a broader range of accessible and affordable housing while respecting the look 
and scale of single-dwelling neighborhoods. 

 
8.1.2 General. The Building Commissioner may issue a Building Permit authorizing 
the creation and use of an Accessory Dwelling Unit within an existing or new single-
family dwelling, or in an existing or new structure accessory to a single-family dwelling, 
whether attached or detached, provided that it satisfies the requirements of this Section 
8.1.  
 
8.1.3 Standards. 
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1. There shall be no more than one Accessory Dwelling Unit on a lot. 
2. The Accessory Dwelling Unit cannot be legally separated or sold apart from the 

principal dwelling. 
3. An Accessory Dwelling Unit shall be no larger in floor area than the smaller of 

six hundred (600) square feet or 50% of the floor area of the principal dwelling 
unit. 

4. An Accessory Dwelling Unit shall have no more than two bedrooms. 
5. The owner of the property must occupy one of the two dwelling units on the 

property except for temporary absences. The owner’s personal residence shall 
not be rented or leased during any temporary absence. For the purposes of this 
section, the “owner” shall be one or more individuals who constitute a family, 
who hold title directly or indirectly to the dwelling, and for whom the dwelling 
is the primary residence. 

6. Neither the principal dwelling nor Accessory Dwelling Unit, in whole or in 
part, shall be used for short-term rentals. For each tenant, the initial rental 
period shall be a minimum of 90 days.  

7. Accessory Dwelling Units may not be located between the street lot line and 
the front of the principal dwelling. Accessory Dwelling Units must abide by 
the principal home’s requirements for minimum yard requirements (setbacks), 
maximum lot coverage and maximum building height. 

8. Off-street parking shall be provided in an amount in compliance with the 
Zoning By-laws for all residents of both units, in such a fashion as is consistent 
with the character of the neighborhood. Regardless, no additional curb cuts or 
expansion of parking in the Front Yard shall be allowed. 

9. Access to the Accessory Dwelling Unit may be either directly from the outside 
or through an entry hall or corridor shared with the principal dwelling.  10. The Accessory Dwelling Unit shall be compliant with all applicable building, 
fire, health and sanitary codes. 

 
8.1.4 Allowable Rent. The maximum rent for an Accessory Dwelling Unit shall be at 
least thirty (30) percent below the established Fair Market Rent limit for the Town of 
Maynard, as determined annually by the United States Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD). The Fair Market Rent includes any tenant-paid costs for parking 
and essential utilities, excluding telephone, television and internet service. 
 
8.1.5 Occupancy Permit.  
 

1. No occupancy of the Accessory Dwelling Unit shall take place without an 
occupancy permit issued by the Building Commissioner.  

2. The initial occupancy permit shall remain in force for a period of up to two (2) 
years from the date of issue. Thereafter, permits may be issued by the Building 
Commissioner for two (2) year periods provided that the structure and use 
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continue to comply with the provisions of this Section 8.1. 
3. If the property is sold, the occupancy permit will expire unless renewed within 

ninety (90) days of the sale. 
 
8.1.6 Regulations 
 
The Building Commissioner may adopt regulations in order to effectuate the purpose and 
administer this bylaw. 
 

8.1.7 Severability. 

 All the clauses of this bylaw are distinct and severable, and if any clause shall be deemed 
illegal, void, or unenforceable, it shall not affect the validity, legality, or enforceability of any 
other clause or portion of this bylaw. 

8.1 Accessory Family Dwelling Unit 
 
8.1.1 Purpose. The purpose of this Section is to permit accessory dwelling units in single 
family residential districts subject to the standards and procedures hereinafter set forth. It 
is also the intent to assure that the single family character of the neighborhood will be 
maintained and that the accessory unit remains subordinate to the principal living quarters. 
 
8.1.2 General. A Special Permit may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals for the 
conversion of an existing or new single family dwelling to accommodate an additional 
family living unit by the installation of a common wall or the partitioning of or extension 
of living space. 
 
8.1.3 Standards.  
 
1. Such additional family living unit shall at the discretion of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

accommodate up to a maximum of three (3) persons, provided that the owner of record 
of the structure is a resident of the structure which includes the accessory family 
dwelling unit. The existing house shall accommodate an additional family unit only if 
a member of the additional family is related by blood, marriage or adoption to the 
Owner of the premises. There shall be no other living unit on the lot upon which an 
accessory unit is to be located. 

 
2. Adequate provisions, as determined by the Building Commissioner, shall be provided 

for separate ingress and egress to the outside of each unit. To the extent possible, 
exterior passageways and access ways shall not detract from the single family 
appearance of the dwelling. An interior doorway shall be provided between each living 
unit as a means of access for purposes of supervision and emergency response. All 
stairways to additional stories shall be enclosed within the exterior walls of the 
structure. 

 
3. Such accessory unit shall be limited to a maximum of six hundred (600) square feet in 



P a g e  | 34 
 

floor area. 
 
4. Provisions for off-street parking of residents and guests of both units shall be provided 

in such a fashion as is consistent with the character of the neighborhood, as determined 
by the Zoning Board of Appeals, which shall seek advice from the Building 
Commissioner. 

 
8.1.4 Recording. No building permit shall be issued in accordance with the Special Permit 
issued under this section until the Special Permit has been recorded in the Registry of Deeds 
by the applicant and evidence of such recording has been submitted to the Building 
Commissioner. 
 
8.1.5 Occupancy Permit. No occupancy of the additional dwelling unit shall take place 
without an occupancy permit issued by the Building Commissioner. The initial occupancy 
permit shall remain in force for a period of two (2) years from the date of issue, provided 
ownership of the premises is not changed. Thereafter, permits may be issued by the 
Building Commissioner for succeeding two (2) year periods provided that the structure and 
use continue to comply with the relevant provisions of the State Building Code, this By-
law and the Special Permit. If the relative of the Owner vacates this property, the Owner 
must remove the kitchen and revert this unit back to a single family dwelling. If the house 
is sold, the new Own- er must apply to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a Special Permit 
to conduct an accessory family dwelling unit or restore this unit to a single family dwelling 
by removing the kitchen. 
 
4. AMEND SECTION 11.10, DEFINITIONS as follows (newly-inserted text is 
underlined): 
 
Accessory Family Dwelling Unit: A dwelling unit contained within or being an extension 
of a single family structure to accommodate an additional family only if a member of the 
family of the additional family is related by blood, marriage or adoption to the owner of 
the premises and the accessory family dwelling unit shall contain no more than six hundred 
(600) square feet in total area. 
 
Accessory Dwelling Unit: a self-contained housing unit, with separate access and 
inclusive of sleeping, cooking and sanitary facilities, subordinate in size and accessory to 
a detached single-family dwelling, which may be located within a single-family dwelling 
or in a detached accessory structure thereto, and which meets the requirements set forth in 
Section 8.1.   
 
SPONSORED BY:    Planning Board   
APPROPRIATION:     None   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) “Accessory Dwelling Units” (ADUs), are independent, secondary 
residential dwelling units located on the same lot as a single-family home. ADUs must 
have a sleeping area, kitchen, bathroom, and separate means of access from the primary 
structure. Maynard’s 2021 Housing Production Plan update included extensive public 
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outreach and data collection; one recommendation was to explore updates to the Town’s 
existing bylaws governing ADUs to facilitate intergenerational living and reduce local 
cost burdens. 
 
Many of the regulations in place remain desirable, such as size limits and the prohibition 
against dividing the principal structure and the ADU. However, current regulations also 
require the ADU occupant to be related to the owner of the principal structure by blood, 
marriage, or adoption; mandate physical connection between the principal structure and 
the ADU; and require a Special Permit that must be renewed every two years.  
 
The Planning Board has prepared a draft ADU Zoning By-law which would replace the 
existing By-law in its entirety. The Planning Board believes this draft By-law will 
provide a regulatory framework consistent with both the Master Plan and Housing 
Production Plan that will work for the best interest of the Town.  
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) The existing Section regarding ADU’s is to allow family 
members to live in smaller units immediately adjacent to an existing larger dwelling. The 
passage of this article would allow additional housing units at more affordable rates to smaller 
households that are not necessarily related. The amendment allows the Planning Board to be 
consistent with the Maynard Master Plan and Housing Production Plan, and the Finance 
committee recommends it. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 28  OVERLAY DISTRICT AND MBTA COMMUNITIES 
 
To see if the town will vote to amend the Town of Maynard Protective Zoning Bylaw as follows: 
 
1. AMEND SECTION 9, SPECIAL DISTRICTS, BY CREATING SECTION 9.7, 

POWDER MILL OVERLAY DISTRICT, to read as follows: 
 
9.7. Powder Mill Overlay District 

9.7.1 Purpose. The purpose of the Powder Mill Overlay District (PMOD) is to foster a 
development environment that will improve the Powder Mill Corridor and better serve 
its constituencies. The PMOD is intended to further the goals of the Maynard Master 
Plan and meet state requirements for MBTA-adjacent communities (MGL c.40A 
sec.3A). The PMOD should:  

 Foster cohesive vibrant, attractive, and sustainable development along the Powder Mill 
Road Corridor that benefits and complements existing communities while creating new 
economic opportunities for Maynard. 

 Encourage quality site and architectural standards. 
 Promote a range of housing choices. 
 Enable mixed retail, commercial, residential uses. 
 Increase opportunities for infrastructure improvements that would promote increased 

pedestrian access, mobility, and stormwater improvements. 
 Increase views, access, and connections to the Assabet River. 
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 Require that new development proactively protects the River from storm water and the 
contaminants contained within. 

 Maintain and encourage appropriate massing and height of buildings that blend in and 
enhance the building elevations already in existence. 

 Foster new development that protects and restores the riverbank. 
 

9.7.2 Applicability. The Powder Mill Overlay District (PMOD) is an overlay district 
superimposed on the included portions of the underlying zoning districts. All use 
allowances, definitions, regulations and standards of the underlying zoning district shall 
apply within the PMOD except where specifically modified or supplemented by this section. 
Where the PMOD varies dimensional or other requirements otherwise set forth in this 
Zoning By-Law, the terms, and conditions of the PMOD shall control. Future development 
along the Powder Mill Corridor may result in the expansion of the PMOD or creation of 
new PMOD sub-districts. PMOD sub-districts and individual requirements are contained 
in Section 9.7.7. 

A parcel may utilize either the PMOD or the underlying district. A single parcel may only 
use either the PMOD or the underlying district.  
 
9.7.3 Special Permit Granting Authority (SPGA). For the purposes of this Section, 
unless otherwise noted, the Planning Board shall be the Special Permit Granting 
Authority. 

9.7.4 Special Permit Criteria. The SPGA shall apply the following review criteria in 
addition to the criteria identified in Section 10.4 of this By-law: 

1. The proposal constitutes a high quality development with regards to construction 
materials, architectural design, and site design, which will enhance the Corridor and 
the immediate neighborhood and provide significant benefit to the residents of the 
Town of Maynard as provided; 

2. When applicable, the proposed development will provide effective protection of the 
Assabet River from stormwater runoff from new impervious surfaces being proposed. 

3. The proposed development will improve the functioning of the Powder Mill Corridor 
by at least one of the following means: 
 Provide a significant improvement to pedestrian/cyclist accessibility on the Powder 

Mill Corridor; 
 Increase views and access to the Assabet River for the general public; 
 Other targeted improvements to the Powder Mill Corridor as opportunities arise 

with new development deemed by the Planning Board to provide a substantial 
benefit to the corridor. 

4. The proposed development is designed in a manner that is compatible with the 
existing natural features of the site and is compatible with the characteristics of the 
surrounding area. 
 

9.7.5 Site Plan Approval. Section 10.5 shall apply to uses, building and structures 
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permitted by right or by Special Permit in the PMOD.  

9.7.6 Affordable Housing Requirements. Unless otherwise specified in this Section, 
the Town’s Inclusionary Zoning by-law (See Section 7.10) shall apply to the PMOD. In 
Applicable Projects, twenty percent (20%) of housing units constructed shall be deed-
restricted Affordable Housing Units, provided the Town receives approval from the 
Executive Office of Housing and Livable Communities (EOHLC) for the 20% 
requirement. If the Town does not receive said approval, the requirement shall be the 
highest amount allowable by EOHLC. For purposes of calculating the number of units 
of Affordable Housing required within a development project, any fractional unit shall 
be rounded down to the next whole number. The Affordable Units shall be available to 
households earning income up to eighty percent (80%) of the Area Median Income. All 
affordable units shall be developed on-site. 

9.7.7 Sub-Districts. The PMOD is to be divided into location-specific sub-districts 
indicated by letters (A, B, C …), with individual regulatory frameworks designed to 
retain the existing beneficial characteristics of existing community and commercial 
development.  

 PMOD-A†  PMOD-B PMOD-C 

Parcel Numbers  011.0-0000-0064.0  
 011.0-0000-0065.0  
 016.0-0000-0003.0 
 016.0-0000-0021.0 

(Reserved for future 
amendments) 

(Reserved for future 
amendments) 

 
†Denotes MTBA “3A” compliant sub-district 
9.7.8 Dimensional Requirements.  

Minimum Lot Requirements for Use 

 PMOD-A PMOD-B PMOD-C 
Area (square feet) 1,500 s.f. per residential unit * * 
Frontage (feet) 50 * * 
Width (feet) 50 * * 
Maximum / Minimum Yard Requirements  
Front (feet) 25 * * 
Side (feet) 30 * * 
Rear (feet) 30 * * 
Building Height for All Uses 
Maximum Height (feet) 45 feet * * 
Open Space Requirements (Per Section 11) 

 25% of parcel (includes 
pedestrian infrastructure) * * 

 
9.7.9 Parking.  

Use Parking Requirement 
Subdistrict PMOD-A PMOD-B PMOD-C 
Dwelling Unit One space per unit * * 
Medical Office One space per 400 sq. ft. of gross 

floor area (g.f.a.) 
* * 



P a g e  | 38 
 

Office One space per 500 sq. ft. of g.f.a. * * 
Restaurant One space per 60 sq. ft. of g.f.a. * * 
Retail One space per 500 sq. ft. of g.f.a. * * 
Other uses not 

noted here 
See Section 6.1 for parking 
requirements  

* * 

 
9.7.10 Permitted and Prohibited Uses. In addition to the uses permitted in the 
underlying district (per Section 3.1.2) the following uses are allowed by right: 
 

Use - By-Right (Y) or Special Permit (SP) PMOD-A PMOD-B PMOD-C 
Adult day care  SP * * 
Body Art Establishment Y * * 
Brewery with ancillary food service Y * * 
Cocktail lounge  SP * * 
Farmer brewery  SP * * 
Garden apartment Y * * 
Garden center  SP * * 
General or personal service establishment Y * * 
Healthcare Facility  SP * * 
Healthcare/elderly housing, Assisted living residence  SP * * 
Hotels, motels, extended stay facility Y * * 
Live/work dwelling unit Y * * 
Marijuana retailer  SP * * 
Medical office Y * * 
Microdistillery/Microwinery  SP * * 
Multifamily dwelling over 17 units/acre‡  SP * * 
Multifamily dwelling, 17 units/acre maximum‡ Y * * 
Nursing and convalescent home  Y * * 
Printing shops Y * * 
Private club Y * * 
Professional or Business Office Y * * 
Public Market  Y * * 
Restaurant Fast Food SP * * 
Restaurants or other food service uses not including fast food 
restaurants Y * * 

Retail business Y * * 
Wholesale business Y * * 

‡ May not be subject to age restrictions.  
 
* Reserved for future amendments. 
 

2. AMEND THE “ZONING MAP OF MAYNARD” REFERRED TO UNDER 
SECTION 2.3 OF THE PROTECTIVE ZONING BY-LAW, BY APPLYING 
THE OVERLAY ZONING DESIGNATION OF “POWDER MILL 
OVERLAY DISTRICT A” ZONING DISTRICT TO THE PROPERTY 
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LOCATED AT 111 POWDER MILL ROAD (ASSESSOR’S MAP 11, 
PARCELS 64, 65 AND MAP 16, PARCELS 3, 21). 

 

SPONSORED BY:    Planning Board   
APPROPRIATION:     None   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) The proposed amendment creates an optional zoning district within 
the Powder Mill Road Corridor.  The amendment creates a 37-acre Subdistrict “A”.  This 
will place Maynard in compliance with the MBTA Communities Act (MGL Chapter 40A 
Section 3A).   
 
The MBTA obligation for Maynard is based on its 4,741 existing residential units and 
requires:  
 

 The ability to create a minimum of 474 units without requiring special permitting 
from the Planning Board.  This is referred to as “by right” development.   

 A minimum of 21 buildable acres must be dedicated to the district. 
 A minimum of 50% of the district must be contiguous. 
 A minimum of 15 units per acre.  
 No restrictions with regard to resident age. 
  Suitability for families with children. 
 Affordability restrictions. 

Accounting for the requirements for contiguity, roadways, setbacks, wetlands and other 
considerations reducing buildable area, the Planning Board believes Subdistrict “A” 
provides a practical and effective way to meet Maynard’s MBTA Community 
requirements. 
 
The current owner supports obtaining the MBTA Zoning designation for its property, 
located on the former Stratus campus at 111 Powder Mill Road. This property consists of 
four parcels with just over 37 acres and is currently zoned as “Industrial”.  
 
The Powder Mill Road Corridor initiative, which has provided much of the input for 
developing the sub districts, has been a multi-year effort involving extensive public 
outreach and workshopping.   Maynard was assisted in the effort by the Metropolitan 
Area Planning Council. 
 
Failure to comply with the law would place the Town at risk of violating federal and state 
fair housing laws and potentially to civil enforcement action by the Massachusetts 
Attorney General.  Non-compliance would also result in a loss of eligibility for state 
funding programs.  The resulting loss of town revenue and costs associated with non-
compliance could affect existing services and revenue. 
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) This article is in compliance with the Maynard Master Plan, 
the Power Mill Road Corridor, and allows Maynard to be in compliance with the MBTA 
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Communities Act ( MGL Chapter 40A Section 3A). It provides adequate control to allow 
Maynard to grow in a thoughtful manner financially beneficial to the town. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 29  FIREARMS BUSINESSES AND SHOOTING RANGES 
 
To see if the town will vote to amend the Town of Maynard Protective Zoning Bylaw by adding 
the following: 
 
1. AMEND SECTION 3.1.2, USE REGULATIONS, TABLE A, “4. BUSINESS 

USES”, to add and allow the following use by Special Permit of the Planning Board 
within the: “Business” (B) and “Central Business” (CB) Zoning Districts: Firearms 
Business and Shooting Ranges. 

 
This will amend the Use Regulations Table by adding Firearms Businesses and 
Shooting Ranges as depicted below:   

 
4. Business Uses S-1 S-2 GR B CB HCI I GA OS 
Firearms Business N N N PB PB PB PB N N 
Shooting Range (Indoor) N N N PB PB PB PB N N 
Shooting Range (Outdoor) N N N N N N N N N 

 
2. AMEND SECTION 7.0, SPECIAL REGULATIONS, BY CREATING SECTION 7.2: 

“FIREARMS BUSINESSES AND SHOOTING RANGES”, to read as follows: 
 
7.2 FIREARMS BUSINESSES AND SHOOTING RANGES  

 
7.2.1 Purpose. The purpose of this article is to regulate the location, design, security, 
safety, monitoring, and modifications of Firearms Businesses and Shooting Ranges 
within the Town of Maynard to minimize the adverse impacts on adjacent properties, 
residential neighborhoods, schools and other places where children congregate, and to 
protect and promote the quality of the Town of Maynard’s neighborhoods, commercial 
and business districts, and the general welfare, health, and safety of the citizens of 
Maynard. 
 
7.2.2 Compatibility with State and Federal Laws and Regulations. The provisions 
of this article are not intended to supersede federal or state laws or regulations except 
to the extent that any such laws or regulations allow a community to adopt standards 
more stringent than the minimum standards provided in such laws and regulations. 

 
Spacing requirements  
 

1. No Firearms Business or Shooting Range shall be located within three hundred 
(300) feet of any pre-existing private or public school including but not limited to 
kindergartens, child care centers, day care centers, playgrounds and athletic fields. 
 

2. The 300-foot exclusion distance shall be measured as a straight line from the 
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nearest point of the proposed Firearms Business or Shooting Range building to the 
nearest point of the above listed activity or item. In the case of outdoor facilities, 
exclusion distance shall be measured to the nearest parcel line of the above-listed 
activity or item. In the case of a multi-tenanted space, the nearest point of the 
Firearms Business or Shooting Range shall be the nearest point in the portion of 
the building that is occupied by the Firearms Business or Shooting Range and the 
distance shall be measured to the nearest point of the above-listed activity or item.  

 
3. No Firearms Business or Shooting Range shall be located within one hundred fifty 

(150) feet of another Firearms Business or Shooting Range. The 150-foot exclusion 
distance shall be measured as a straight line from the proposed Firearms Business 
or Shooting Range building to the nearest point of the adjacent Firearms Business 
or Shooting Range. In the case of a multi-tenanted space, the distance shall be 
measured between the nearest points in the portion of the building that are 
proposed to be occupied by adjacent Firearms Businesses or Shooting Ranges. 

 
7.2.3 Applicability.  

 
1. A Firearms Business or Shooting Range that is in operation at the time of 

passage of this Bylaw shall be considered a pre-existing non-conforming use 
and will thereafter be subject to the Zoning By-laws, as defined in Section 5. 
 

2. A Firearms Business or Shooting Range in operation at the time of passage of 
this Bylaw shall require a Special Permit to operate once there is a change of 
ownership.   
 

3. A Firearms Business that is not in operation at the time of passage of this 
Bylaw shall require a Special Permit to operate. 

 
4.  A Shooting Range (Indoor) that is not in operation at the time of passage of 

this Bylaw shall require a Special Permit to operate. 
 

5. A Shooting Range (Indoor) within a Firearms Business location that is not in 
operation at the time of passage of this Bylaw shall require a Special Permit 
to operate. 

 
6. A Firearms Business within a Shooting Range (Indoor) location that is not in 

operation at the time of passage of this Bylaw shall require a Special Permit 
to operate. 
 

7. The establishment and operation of Firearms Businesses and Shooting 
Range(s) shall be subject to continued compliance with all Special Permits, 
including any conditions thereof, the provisions of this Article, any other 
applicable requirements of the Zoning By-law, and all applicable Federal, 
State, and local laws, licenses, and regulations. 
 

8. A Shooting Range (Outdoor) that is not in operation at the time of passage of 
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this bylaw shall not be allowed. 
 
7.2.4 Administration and Procedure. 
 

1. Only an applicant holding a valid, applicable State license issued pursuant to 
M.G.L. c. 140, § 122 and all required Federal and local licenses, is eligible to 
apply for a Special Permit pursuant to Section 7.2. of the Zoning By-Laws. If 
State, Federal, or local licenses require zoning approval, obtaining such 
licenses before operations commence shall be a condition of approval. 
 

2. A Special Permit application for a Firearms Business or Shooting Range shall 
include the following information: 

 
a) Name, mailing address, business address, and phone numbers of all 

persons having equity in the Firearms Business or Shooting Range, 
including beneficiaries or other interest including but not limited to 
equity as a result of a security interest, liens, mortgages, or other 
similar interest. In the event that a corporation, partnership, trust, or 
other entity is listed, the name, mailing address, business address, and 
phone number of every person who is an officer, director, shareholder, 
trustee or other controlling individual or entity associated with the 
Firearms Business or Shooting Range; 

b) Name, mailing address and phone number of the manager(s) of the 
proposed Firearms Business or Shooting Range; 

c) The total number of employees proposed; 
d) Proposed security precautions as approved by Maynard Police 

Department. 
e) Evidence that the applicant has site control and the right to use the 

proposed site as a Firearms Business or Shooting Range; 
f) The physical layout of the premises including the interior of the 

structure in which the Firearms Business or Shooting Range will be 
located;  

g) A proposed exterior sign design package (note: No graphics, symbols, 
or images of Firearms, Ammunition, or Firearm Accessories shall be 
displayed on, or clearly visible from, the exterior of a Firearms 
Business or Shooting Range). 

h) Copies of all applicable State, Federal, and local firearms licenses and 
permits issued to the applicant as, or on behalf of, the owner. 

i) Proof of a policy of insurance executed by an insurance company 
insuring the applicant business against liability for damage to property 
and for injury to, or death of, any person as a result of the use of a firearm 
or ammunition obtained from a permitted firearms business or use of a 
firearm at a permitted shooting range. The limits of liability shall not be 
less than $1,000,000.00 for each incident of damage to property or 
incident of injury or death to a person. The policy of insurance must 
contain an endorsement providing that the policy shall not be cancelled 
until written notice has been given to the insured who shall be required 
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to provide it to the SPGA at least 30 days prior to the effective date of 
the cancellation. 

 
7.2.5 Security. 
 

1. All Firearms Businesses and Shooting Ranges shall submit a security and 
operations management plan to the Maynard Police Department for review and 
approval prior to applying for a Special Permit to operate a Firearms Business 
or Shooting Range. The plan must include, but is not limited to, the following: 

 
a) Proposed provisions for security, both during business hours and 

overnight. 
b) The physical layout of the interior delineating all areas, including but 

not limited to employee-only access areas, storage, administrative, and 
public access areas. 

c) Proposed after-hours storage of all Firearms and ammunition. 
d) The number of employees. 
e) Measures for security of all firearms and ammunition within the facility. 
f) Procedures for waste management. 
g) Delivery and shipment protocols. 

 
2. Operators and employees of a Firearms Business or Shooting Range shall 

submit a CORI to the Maynard Police Department. No operator or employee 
of a Firearms Business or Shooting Range shall have been convicted of any 
disqualifying condition under state or federal law. Disqualifying conditions 
include: 

a) Commission of a felony or misdemeanor with a sentence greater than 
two years.  

b) Commission of a violent crime. 
c) Violation of any firearms law punishable by imprisonment.  
d) Violation of any narcotics law.  

 
3. Hazardous waste shall be accumulated within secured containers inside of the 

operation and disposed of appropriately.  No hazardous waste or materials 
shall be disposed of in on-site dumpsters or trash containers. 

 
4. The exterior grounds, including the parking lot and landscaped areas, shall be 

lighted in such a manner that all areas are always clearly visible during 
business hours. Recognizing that individual analysis shall be required, the 
SPGA shall determine site-specific requirements during the public hearing 
process. 

 
5. Firearms Businesses and Shooting Ranges shall be equipped with a monitored 

security system which shall be maintained in working order. 
 
7.2.8 Findings. 
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1. Findings. In addition to determining compliance with the requirements and 
conditions of this Article, Section 10.4, and, if applicable, Section 9.4.6 of the 
Zoning By-law, the SPGA in its review of any Special Permit application for 
a Firearms Business or Shooting Range shall find that the proposed Firearms 
Business or Shooting Ranges: 

a) Meets all other applicable requirements of the Zoning By-law and the 
permitting requirements of all applicable agencies of the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the Town, and will otherwise 
comply with all applicable state and local laws and regulations. 
Compliance shall be confirmed by Town Counsel. 

b) Is designed to minimize adverse visual, auditory or economic impacts 
on abutters and other parties in interest; 

c) Provides adequate security measures to ensure that no owner or 
employee of the Firearms Business or Shooting Range will pose a 
threat to the health or safety of other individuals. Compliance shall be 
determined by the Maynard Police Department.  

 
7.2.9  Special Permit Conditions. The following conditions shall apply to any 
Firearms Business or Shooting Range not in operation at the time of passage of this 
by-law. For any Firearms Business or Shooting Range in operation at the time of the 
passage of the by-law, for which a Special Permit under this Section 7.2 is later 
required, the following conditions shall apply but may be modified by the SPGA.  
 

1. The Firearms Business or Shooting Range shall be located within, and 
conduct all operations and transactions within, an enclosed building. 

 
2. Drive-through windows and/or sales to customers within vehicles are 

prohibited. 
 

3. The hours of operation of a Firearms Business or Shooting Range shall be set 
by the SPGA as is commercially reasonable within the hours of 8:00 AM and 
9:00 PM.  

 
4. No person under the age of eighteen (18) shall be permitted on the premises of 

the Firearms Business or Shooting Range unless they are accompanied by a 
parent or legal guardian. 

 
5. A Special Permit for a Firearms Business or a Shooting Range shall include 

a condition that the Special Permit may be terminated for violation of M.G.L. 
c. 140. Verification of such violation and the final action thereon by any 
regulatory authorities or court of competent jurisdiction shall be provided to 
the Building Commissioner who shall have the authority to require the owner 
to cease and desist operations after which the owner may appeal said cease and 
desist in accordance with G.L. c. 40A or seek a modification through the Planning 
Board. 

 
6. On an annual basis, the holder of Special Permit for a Firearms Business or a 
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Shooting Range shall meet with the SPGA at a regularly posted meeting and provide 
any relevant updates as to the previous year’s operations. 

 
7. A Special Permit for Firearms Businesses and Shooting Ranges shall be limited to 

the current applicant, not transferable, and shall lapse if the permit holder ceases or 
transfers ownership of the operation of the Firearms Business or Shooting Range. 

 
7.2.10  Principal Use/Accessory Use. 

1. All Firearms Businesses and Shooting Ranges shall be principal uses for the 
purposes of the Zoning By-law. Firearms Businesses and Shooting Ranges 
shall not be allowed as accessory uses.  

2. Any combination of Firearms Business and on-site Shooting Range within 
the same location shall be required to obtain a Special Permit authorizing this 
combined use.  

3. Firearms Businesses—specifically excluding Gunsmithing—shall not be 
permitted as an Accessory Home-Based Business Activity under Section 8.3 
of the Zoning By-laws.  

 
7.2.11  Severability. 

The provisions of this Article are severable. If any provision, paragraph, sentence, or 
clause of this Article, or the application thereof to any person, establishment, or 
circumstances, shall be held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other 
provisions or application of this Article or the Zoning By-law. 

 
3. AMEND SECTION 11.0, DEFINITIONS, AS FOLLOWS (newly-inserted text 
underlined): 

 
Firearm Accessory – Any device designed, modified or adapted to be inserted into or 
affixed onto any Firearm, Rifle, Shotgun, or Machine Gun as defined in M.G.L. c. 140 § 
121.  
to alter or improve its functioning or capabilities. 
 
Firearm Business – A retail or wholesale operation involving the purchase or sale of any 
Firearm, Rifle, Shotgun, Machine Gun, or Ammunition as defined in M.G.L. c. 140 § 
121, or Firearm Accessory. Gunsmithing, as defined in M.G.L. c. 140 § 121, shall be 
considered a Firearm Business. 
 

a) A business shall not be considered a Firearms Business if only licensed as a 
“Type 03 Federal Firearms License - Collector of Curios and Relics”.  

b) A Firearms Business shall not manufacture firearms. 
 
Manufacturing, Light: Light industry or Light Manufacturing: Includes the following 
(with related offices), provided that such uses shall not include the sale or transfer of 
flammable liquids, gas, explosives or other potentially hazardous materials, except for the 
uses operating under a license granted under the authority of M.G.L. c. 148 as of the date 
of this ordinance: 

• Assembly of previously prepared or manufactured parts (not including firearms 
assembly); 
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• Laboratory or research establishments including biotechnology companies, but 
excluding laboratories categorized as Level 4 by the National Institutes for 
Health. 
• Machine shops or other metal working; 
• Printing and graphic arts establishments; 
• Manufacture, compounding, processing, packaging, stamping or treatment of 
such products as candy, cosmetics, drugs, perfumes, pharmaceutical and 
biotechnical, toiletries and food products, and wood, but not including the 
rendering of fats or oils. 

 
Shooting Range (Indoor) - an enclosed building with roof, or an interior space within an 
enclosed building, designed for sport shooting of firearms, rifles, shotguns, or machine 
guns. 
 
Shooting Range (Outdoor) - an outdoor area designed for sport shooting of firearms, 
rifles, shotguns, or machine guns. 

 
SPONSORED BY:    Planning Board   
APPROPRIATION:     None   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) Currently the retail sales of firearms fall under general “Retail 
Business” uses in the Zoning By-laws. A shooting range would be considered a 
“Recreational Use”. Both the Planning Board (PB) and the Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) believe it is in the best interest of the Town to have a site-specific review for both 
uses (as well as related uses such as gunsmithing). The proposed Zoning By-law would 
require a Special Permit issued by the Planning Board for firearms-related businesses and 
Shooting Ranges to locate in Maynard’s commercial and industrial zones and would 
prohibit these uses in all other zones. 
 
The proposed Zoning By-law was crafted by members of the PB and ZBA with input from 
the Maynard Rod and Gun Club as well as the Maynard Police Department. The draft 
regulations address topics including: 
 
 Establishment of new definitions. 

This modifies the existing category of 
“Light Manufacturing” to exclude 
firearms. 

 Minimum distances from schools. 
 Requiring new shooting ranges to be 

located indoors. 

 Allowing existing facilities to 
continue use under current regulations 
(i.e. Rod and Gun Club). 

 Prohibiting firearms businesses as an 
Accessory Home-Based Business 
Activity. 

 
Based on input from the public hearing regarding indoor shooting ranges downtown 
Planning Board is agreeable to a floor amendment of this article prohibiting indoor 
shooting ranges within the Central Business District /Downtown Overlay District. 
 



P a g e  | 47 
 

Existing businesses or facilities would not be subject to the new zoning bylaw unless 
there was a revision of the operation that triggered Special Permit review. 
 
The draft Zoning By-law creates an entirely new section of the ZBL for Firearms 
Businesses and Shooting Ranges (proposed Section 7.2) as well as adding definitions to 
Section 11.   
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) Currently there are no Town by-law zonings for firearms 
businesses and shooting ranges. If this article is passed, it will amend the Town By-Laws by 
adding Firearms Businesses and Shooting Ranges by special permit process from the Planning 
Board. This will not supersede federal or state laws or regulations. This by-law would allow the 
Town Planning Board to have oversight of new proposed businesses and gives guidance on the 
how new business owners can get established in Town. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
ARTICLE: 30 TRANSFER FUNDS FROM AMBULANCE RECEIPTS 

RESERVED FOR LEASE APPROPRIATION  
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025 

 
To see if the town will vote to transfer the sum of $300,000.00 from Fund 3017 
Ambulance Receipts Reserved for Appropriation to pay for the fourth year of the five-
year lease appropriated at the June 2020 Town Meeting for the purchase of an 
ambulance, the third year of the seven-year lease appropriated at the May 2022 Town 
Meeting for the purchase of a E-One Typhoon Pumper with Emax pump, and the first 
year of a new five-year lease appropriate for the purchase of an ambulance. 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:    Select Board    
APPROPRIATION:     $300,000.00  
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 
 
Comments: (Sponsor) This is the fourth payment in a five-year plan to lease purchase an 
Ambulance to purchase an ambulance to allow the fire department to move the existing 
2013 ambulance to reserve status. Ambulances are the busiest vehicles in most fire 
department fleets and are typically replaced about every six-year’s or even less based on 
the condition of the vehicle. This article appropriates funds towards a new ambulance in 
keeping with the standard replacement timing, and to remove any reliance on the 2013 
ambulance. The current lead time to acquire a fully outfitted and operationally-ready 
ambulance is between two to three years, and therefore necessitates appropriation at this 
time. This is also the third payment in a seven-year plan to lease purchase a fire truck. 
The anticipated balance of the Ambulance Receipts Reserved fund is $320,000 by June 
2024.  
 
Comments: (Finance Committee) Passage of this article will move money from 
ambulance receipts to be used for leasing required equipment for fire department service. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
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ARTICLE: 31  LEASE TO PURCHASE AMBULANCE 
 
To see if the town will vote pursuant to Chapter 44 Section 21C to authorize the Select Board to 
enter into lease agreement for the lease and purchase of an ambulance for a period of five (5) 
years but in any event not in excess of the useful life of the property to be procured on such term 
and conditions as the Select Board deem in the best interest of the Town; and to authorize the 
Select Board to take all actions necessary to administer and implement such agreement. 
 
To do or act thereon. 
 
SPONSORED BY:     Select Board    
APPROPRIATION:     None   
FINCOM RECOMMENDATION: Recommends 

Comments (Sponsor): Ambulances are the busiest vehicles in most fire department fleets 
and are typically replaced about every six-year’s or even less based on the condition of 
the vehicle. Maynard’s ambulance responds to over 1,000 emergencies per year and in 
recent years has become more of a maintenance issue. When ambulances are out of 
service we need to either borrow an ambulance or rely on mutual aid which adds 
considerably to response times. Additionally, the town loses revenue generated by 
ambulance transport if the service is provided by another town’s mutual aid. This new 
ambulance will replace the fire departments current reserve ambulance which was 
purchased in 2013. 

Comments (Finance Committee): Passage of this article would authorize the Select Board 
to enter into a five-year lease-to-purchase agreement on a new ambulance. The agreement 
would be funded by the passage of the related article for the appropriation of the 
Ambulance Receipts Reserves in Article 30. 
……………………………………………………………………. 
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Appendix A: Town General Fund Budget Fiscal Year 2025 
  

ACCOUNT NAME  FY2024   FY2025  FY2024 vs  
FY2025 

114 Total Salaries - Moderator  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
114 Total Other Expenses - Moderator  $            200   $                200   $                  -    
114 Total Moderator Expenses  $            200   $                200   $                  -         

122 Total Salaries – Select Board Office  $       75,601   $            76,330   $                729  
122 Total Other Expenses – Select Board Office  $       25,700   $            35,100   $              9,400  
122 Total Select Board Office Expenses  $      101,301  $          111,430   $            10,129       

129 Total Salaries - Town Administrator  $      350,337  $          325,109   $          (25,228) 
129 Total Other Expenses- Town Administrator  $       18,812   $            20,412   $              1,600  
129 Total Expenses - Town Administrator  $      369,149  $          345,521   $          (23,628) 

131 Total Salaries - Finance Committee  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
131 Total Other Expenses- Finance Committee  $            500   $                500   $                  -    
131 Total Expenses - Finance Committee  $            500   $                500   $                  -         

135 Total Salaries - Accountant  $      189,159  $          177,715   $          (11,444) 
135 Total Other Expenses- Accountant  $         5,288   $              5,230   $                (58) 
135 Total Expenses - Accountant  $      194,446  $          182,945   $          (11,501) 

141 Total Salaries - Assessor  $      168,041  $          170,912   $              2,871  
141 Total Other Expenses-Assessor  $       36,470   $            46,400   $              9,930  
141 Total Expenses - Assessor  $      204,511  $          217,312   $            12,801       

145 Total Salaries - Treasurer  $      212,720  $          219,735   $              7,015  
145 Total Other Expenses-Treasurer  $       48,600   $            56,550   $              7,950  
145 Total Expenses - Treasurer  $      261,320  $          276,285   $            14,965  

151 Total Salaries - Legal  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
151 Total Other Expenses-Legal   $       96,000   $            96,000   $                  -    
151 Total Expenses - Legal  $       96,000   $            96,000   $                  -    

155 Total Salaries - Data Processing  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
155 Total Other - Data Processing  $      449,797  $          473,297   $            23,500  
155 Total Expenses - Data Processing  $      449,797  $          473,297   $            23,500       

156 Total Salaries - PEG Access  $      246,554  $          255,000   $              8,446  
156 Total Other - PEG Access  $       99,880   $          106,880   $              7,000  
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ACCOUNT NAME  FY2024   FY2025  FY2024 vs  

FY2025 
156 Total Expenses - PEG Access  $      346,434  $          361,880   $            15,446       

158 Total Salaries - Tax Title  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
158 Total Other - Tax Title  $         5,700   $              6,700   $              1,000  
158 Total Expenses - Tax Title  $         5,700   $              6,700   $              1,000  

161 Total Salaries - Town Clerk  $      134,532  $          138,479   $              3,947  
161 Total Other Expenses-Town Clerk  $       15,550   $            17,550   $              2,000  
161 Total Expenses - Town Clerk  $      150,082  $          156,029   $              5,947       

162 Total Salaries - Elect & Regist..  $            935   $                935   $                  -    
162 Total Other Elect & Regist..  $         6,000   $            10,000   $              4,000  
162 Total Expenses - Elect & Regist..  $         6,935   $            10,935   $              4,000  

163 Total Salaries - Election  $       18,200   $            25,000   $              6,800  
163 Total Other - Election  $       12,500   $            12,500   $                  -    
163 Total Expenses - Election  $       30,700   $            37,500   $              6,800       

192 Total Salaries -  Facilities  $      104,269  $          108,756   $              4,487  
192 Total Other - Facilities  $      414,400  $          213,500   $         (200,900) 
192 Total Expenses -  Facilities  $      518,669  $          322,256   $         (196,413) 

195 Total Salaries - Town Reports Printing  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
195 Total Other - Town Reports Printing  $       10,500   $            10,800   $                300  
195 Total Expenses - Town Reports Printing  $       10,500   $            10,800   $                300       

429 Total Salaries - Utilities  $                  -    
429 Total Other - Utilities 

 
 $          425,543   $          425,543  

429 Total Expenses - Utilities 
 

 $          425,543   $          425,543  

500 Total Salaries - Municipal Services  $      347,405  $          454,870   $          107,465  
500 Total Other - Municipal Services  $       54,487   $            65,300   $            10,813  
500 Total Expenses - Municipal Services  $      401,892  $          520,170   $          118,278       

541 Total Salaries - Council on Aging  $      132,977  $          135,036   $              2,059  
541 Total Other - Council on Aging  $       37,950   $            31,150   $            (6,800) 
541 Total Expenses - Council on Aging  $      170,927  $          166,186   $            (4,741)      

543 Total Salaries - Veterans  $       10,284   $            10,700   $                416  
543 Total Other - Veterans  $       21,500   $            21,500   $                  -    
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ACCOUNT NAME  FY2024   FY2025  FY2024 vs  

FY2025 
543 Total Expenses - Veterans  $       31,784   $            32,200   $                416       

930 Total Salaries - Capital Projects  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
930 Total Other - Capital Projects  $            50,000   $            50,000  
930 Total Expenses - Capital Projects  $              -     $            50,000   $            50,000  

945 Total Salaries - Liability Insurance Premiums  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
945 Total Other - Liability Insurance Premiums  $      570,767  $          606,744   $            35,977  
945 Total Expenses - Liability Insurance Premiums  $      570,767  $          606,744   $            35,977       

955 Total Salaries - Town Audit  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
955 Total Other - Town Audit  $       38,000   $            40,000   $              2,000  
955 Total Expenses - Town Audit  $       38,000   $            40,000   $              2,000  

 
Total Salaries - General Government  $   1,991,014  $        2,098,577   $          107,563   
Total Other - General Government  $   1,968,601  $        2,351,856   $          383,255  
Total Expenses - General Government  $   3,959,615  $        4,450,432   $          490,818       

210 Total Salaries - Police  $   2,669,951  $        2,776,877   $          106,926  
210 Total Other - Police  $      230,400  $          251,420   $            21,020  
210 Total Expenses - Police  $   2,900,351  $        3,028,297   $          127,946  

220 Total Salaries - Fire  $   2,203,813 $2,292,847  $            89,034  
220 Total Other - Fire  $      208,810  $          310,728   $          101,918  
220 Total Expenses - Fire  $   2,412,623  $        2,603,575   $          190,952       

Total Salaries - Public Safety  $   4,873,763  $        5,069,724   $          195,961   
Total Other - Public Safety  $      439,210  $          562,148   $          122,938   
Total Expenses - Public Safety  $   5,312,973  $        5,631,872   $          318,899  

300 Total Salaries - Education  $    $                  -     $                  -    
300 Total Other - Education  $ 22,229,735  $      22,839,261   $          609,526  
300 Total Expenses - Education  $ 22,229,735  $      22,839,261   $          609,526       

310 Total Salaries - Assabet Valley Assessment  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
310 Total Other- Assabet Valley Assessment  $   1,269,349  $        1,319,213   $            49,864  
310 Total Expenses- Assabet Valley Assessment  $   1,269,349  $        1,319,213   $            49,864  

 
Total Salaries - Education  $    $                  -     $      
Total Other - Education  $ 23,499,084  $      24,158,474   $          659,390  
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ACCOUNT NAME  FY2024   FY2025  FY2024 vs  

FY2025 
Total Expenses - Education  $ 23,499,084  $      24,158,474   $          659,390       

421 Total Salaries - DPW Administration  $      212,513  $          214,528   $              2,015  
421 Total Other - DPW Administration  $      155,600  $          155,000   $               (600) 
421 Total Expenses - DPW Administration  $      368,113  $          369,528   $              1,415  

422 Total Salaries - Construction and Maint.  $      472,275  $          386,370   $          (85,905) 
422 Total Other - Construction and Maint.  $      347,050  $          401,550   $            54,500  
422 Total Expenses - Construction and Maint.  $      819,325  $          787,920   $          (31,405)      

423 Total Salaries - Snow and Ice  $       85,000   $            85,000   $                  -    
423 Total Other - Snow and Ice  $       32,000   $            32,000   $                  -    
423 Total Salaries - Snow and Ice  $      117,000  $          117,000   $                  -    

491 Total Salaries - Cemetery  $      213,152  $          281,116   $            67,965  
491 Total Other - Cemetery  $      139,550  $          163,900   $            24,351  
491 Total Expenses - Cemetery  $      352,701  $          445,016   $            92,315       

Total Salaries - Solid Waste  $                  -     
Total Other - Solid Waste  $      922,700  $          937,700   $            15,000   
Total Expenses - Solid Waste  $      922,700  $          937,700   $            15,000  

 
Total Salaries - Public Works   $      982,939  $          967,014   $          (15,925)  
Total Other - Public Works   $   1,596,900  $        1,690,150   $            93,250   
Total Expenses - Public Works  $   2,579,839  $        2,657,164   $            77,325       

610 Total Salaries - Library  $      524,298  $          527,033   $              2,735  
610 Total Other - Library  $       79,050   $            85,800   $              6,750  
610 Total Expenses - Library  $      603,348  $          612,833   $              9,485  

612 Total Salaries - Roosevelt Building  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
612 Total Other - Roosevelt Building  $       42,000   $            41,000   $            (1,000) 
612 Total Salaries - Roosevelt Building  $       42,000   $            41,000   $            (1,000)      

619 Total Salaries - Historical Preservation  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
619 Total Other - Historical Preservation  $         2,000   $              2,000   $                  -    
619 Total Expenses - Historical Preservation  $         2,000   $              2,000   $                  -         
 

Total Salaries - Culture & Recreation  $      524,298  $          527,033   $              2,735  
Total  Other- Culture & Recreation  $      123,050  $          128,800   $              5,750  
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ACCOUNT NAME  FY2024   FY2025  FY2024 vs  

FY2025 
Total Expenses - Culture & Recreation  $      647,348  $          655,833   $              8,485      

 $                  -    
710 Total Salaries - Principal Long Term Debt  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
710 Total Other - Principal Long Term Debt  $   1,892,100  $        2,632,000   $          739,900  
710 Total Expenses - Principal Long Term Debt  $   1,892,100  $        2,632,000   $          739,900  

 $                  -    
751 Total Salaries - Interest Long Term Debt  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
751 Total Other - Interest Long Term Debt  $      776,789  $        3,060,211   $        2,283,423  
751 Total Expenses - Interest Long Term Debt  $      776,789  $        3,060,211   $        2,283,423  

752 Total Salaries - Interest Short Term Notes  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
752 Total Other - Interest Short Term Notes  $       10,000   $            10,000   $                  -    
752 Total Expenses - Interest Short Term Notes  $       10,000   $            10,000   $                  -         

Total Salaries - Debt Service  $              -     $                  -     $                  -     
Total Other - Debt Service  $   2,678,889  $        5,702,211   $        3,023,323   
Total Expenses - Debt Service  $   2,678,889  $        5,702,211   $        3,023,323       

910 Total Salaries - Ret Sys Pension Contrib.  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
910 Total Other - Ret Sys Pension Contrib.  $   3,014,372  $        3,181,673   $          167,301  
910 Total Expenses - Ret Sys Pension Contrib.  $   3,014,372  $        3,181,673   $          167,301       

913 Total Salaries - Unemployment Compens.  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
913 Total Other - Unemployment Compens.  $       40,000   $            40,000   $                  -    
913 Total Expenses - Unemployment Compens.  $       40,000   $            40,000   $                  -         

914 Total Salaries - Health Insurance  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
914 Total Other - Health Insurance  $   6,295,469  $        6,457,909   $          162,440  
914 Total Expenses - Health Insurance  $   6,295,469  $        6,457,909   $          162,440       

915 Total Salaries - Life Insurance  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
915 Total Other - Life Insurance  $       10,500   $            10,500   $                  -    
915 Total Expenses - Life Insurance  $       10,500   $            10,500   $                  -         

916 Total Salaries - Medicare  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
916 Total Other - Medicare  $      375,559  $          384,948   $              9,389  
916 Total Expenses - Medicare  $      375,559  $          384,948   $              9,389       
 

Total Salaries - Employee Benefits  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
Total Other- Employee Benefits  $   9,735,900  $      10,075,030   $          339,130   
Total Expenses- Employee Benefits  $   9,735,900  $      10,075,030   $          339,130  



P a g e  | 55 
 

 
ACCOUNT NAME  FY2024   FY2025  FY2024 vs  

FY2025 

132 Reserve Fund - Original Budget  $      250,000  $          250,000   $                  -         

SALARIES  
General Government  $   1,744,460  $        1,843,577   $            99,117   
Public Safety  $   4,873,763  $        5,069,724   $          195,961  
Public Works   $      982,939  $          967,014   $          (15,925)  
Cultural & Recreation  $      524,298  $          527,033   $              2,735  
Education - Maynard  $    $                  $      
Education - Assabet  $              -     $                  -     $                  -     
Employee Benefits  $              -     $                  -     $                  -    
Debt Service  $              -     $                  -     $                  -     
Reserve Fund  $              -     $                  -     $                  -     
Peg Access  $      246,554  $          255,000   $              8,446  
TOTAL SALARIES  $   8,372,015  $        8,662,348   $          290,333      

OTHER EXPENSES  
General Government  $   1,868,721  $        2,244,976   $          376,255   
Public Safety  $      439,210  $          562,148   $          122,938  
Public Works   $   1,596,900  $        1,690,150   $            93,250   
Cultural & Recreation  $      123,050  $          128,800   $              5,750   
Education - Maynard  $ 22,229,735  $      22,839,261   $          609,526  
Education - Assabet  $   1,269,349  $        1,319,213   $            49,864   
Employee Benefits  $   9,735,900  $      10,075,030   $          339,130   
Debt Service  $   2,678,889  $        5,702,211   $        3,023,323  
Reserve Fund  $      250,000  $          250,000   $                  -     
PEG Access  $       99,880   $          106,880   $              7,000   
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES  $ 40,291,632  $      44,918,668   $       4,627,036       

 
TOTAL EXPENSES 

   

General Government  $   3,613,181  $        4,088,552   $          475,372   
Public Safety  $   5,312,973  $        5,631,872   $          318,899   
Public Works   $   2,579,839  $        2,657,164   $            77,325  
Cultural & Recreation  $      647,348  $          655,833   $              8,485   
Education - Maynard  $ 22,229,735  $      22,839,261   $          609,526   
Education - Assabet  $   1,269,349  $        1,319,213   $            49,864  
Employee Benefits  $   9,735,900  $      10,075,030   $          339,130   
Debt Service  $   2,678,889  $        5,702,211   $        3,023,323  
Reserve Fund  $      250,000  $          250,000   $                  -     
PEG Access  $      346,434  $          361,880   $            15,446  
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ACCOUNT NAME  FY2024   FY2025  FY2024 vs  

FY2025 
TOTAL EXPENSES  $ 48,663,647  $      53,581,016   $        4,917,369  

 
 
 
 
 

  FY24   FY25  
REAL ESTATE REVENUES     
Prior Year Levy Limit  $            34,986,734   $             36,325,228  
Proposition 2.5% Increase  $                 874,668   $                  908,131  
amended new growth     
New Growth ( Estimate )  $                 250,000   $                  350,000  
   $            36,111,402   $             37,583,359  
      
Debt Exclusions  $              2,537,106   $               2,530,820  
Debt Exclusions - new GMS    $               3,055,000  

      
TOTAL TAX REVENUE  $            38,648,508   $             43,169,179  
      
Education  - Chapter 70  $              5,663,218   $               5,700,958  
Education - Charter School Reimbursement  $                 416,050   $                  231,319  
Less: Assessments Charter School  $             (1,694,400)  $              (1,570,314) 
Less: Assessments School Choice  $                (243,004)  $                 (252,702) 
Less: Special Education  $                       (958)  $                            -    
General Government  $              1,916,731   $               1,971,508  
Less: Assessments General Government  $                (110,779)  $                 (116,158) 
      
NET LOCAL AID  $              5,946,858   $               5,964,611  
      
TOTAL LOCAL RECEIPTS  $              3,215,380   $               3,560,760  
      
      
 TOTAL BOND PREMIUM REIMBURSEMENT  $                   21,550   $                    19,857  
 TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS  $              1,071,351   $               1,106,609  
      
   TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE  $            48,903,647   $             53,821,016  
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Appendix B: Salary Administration Plan and Salary Table 
 

Salary Administration Plan 
Town of Maynard 

 
This plan shall become effective on July 1, 2024. 

 
Section 1: Titles of Positions 
The existing job titles, which are articulated in this plan or the annual budget, will not be added 
to without the recommendation of the Town Administrator and approval by the Select Board. 
Any such position(s) which are to be added during the fiscal year, must have sufficient funding 
sources. Any said position must be within the compensation ranges stated in Appendix A of this 
plan.  
 
Section 2: Job Descriptions 
The Town Administrator shall review job descriptions and recommend additions, changes or 
edits to the Select Board. Adjustments to the job descriptions shall not affect the power of any 
administrative authority to reasonably appoint, assign duties to, or to direct and control the work 
of any employee under the jurisdiction of such authority.  
 
Section 3: Work Schedule 
Work schedules may vary among positions.  Some schedules are seasonal, part-time, full-time, 
require work to be performed evening or weekend hours, as appropriate to the position.  Actual 
schedules will be determined by the employees’ supervisors, in consultation with the Town 
Administrator. There shall be no reduction of service to the public under this clause.  
 
Section 4: Salary Schedule 
The Salary Schedule of the Salary Administration Plan, set forth in Appendix A of the Personnel 
Bylaw shall consist of the minimum and maximum hourly rates and annual salaries, as 
applicable.   The minimum and maximum rate ranges and annual salaries will be set annually. 
Any change must be submitted as part of the budget process for the subsequent fiscal year by the 
Department Head to the Town Administrator. There will be no retroactive pay under this plan.  

Section 5: New Personnel 
The hiring rate shall be no greater than allowed by Appendix A.  All offers of employment must 
be reviewed for funding by the Town Accountant and approved by the Town Administrator. All 
new hires are subjected to a ninety (90) day probationary period which may be extended for up 
to an additional ninety (90) days if directed by the Town Administrator. During probation, an 
employee is entitled to pay for holidays and other benefits provided to eligible employees.  
During the probationary period, vacation time may be accrued but is not earned until the 
completion of the probationary period, thus vacation time may not be used until ninety (90) days 
of continuous service has been completed.  Any employee who is not retained after said 
probationary period will not be entitled to any additional benefits other than those required by 
law. 
 
Section 6: Departmental Budgets 
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If a Department Head, in consultation with and with the approval of the Town Administrator, 
determines that a pay adjustment is recommended, said adjustment shall be included in the 
annual budget. No adjustment shall be effective or paid unless sufficient funds are made 
available. No salary or wage adjustments will be made during the fiscal year except under 
extenuating circumstances. In such cases, and with the approval of the Town Administrator and 
the Select Board, an exception may be made to the previous provision.  
 
Section 7: Benefits 

A. Definitions 

1. Full-time- employees will work 40 hours per week as defined by their job work 
schedule and are benefits eligible. 

2. Permanent, part-time employees must work 20 or more hours per week as an 
annual average to be eligible for benefits. 

3. Part-time, employees work less than twenty (20) hours per week as an annual 
average and are not benefits eligible. 

4. Positions paid by annual stipend work a schedule as prescribed by their job 
description and are paid on an annual basis. Monthly payments may be made 
depending on the position.  These employees are not entitled to any benefits. 

5. Temporary Employees work occasionally, on call or as needed on a non-
continuing basis. Temporary employees do not work more than twelve (12) weeks 
consecutively or more than 1000 hours annually. These employees are considered 
as seasonal and / or occasional employees and are not entitled to any benefits or, 
upon separation of service, completion of the project for which they were hired or 
the completion of the term, entitled to other compensation, including 
unemployment benefits, to the extent allowable by law.. 

B. Holidays with Pay 

All Full-Time employees shall receive credit for scheduled hours at straight time pay for the 
holidays listed in this section. Permanent, part-time employees receive credit for the value of 
hours on a prorated basis (based on a 40 hour work week). For example, a 20 hour per week 
employee will receive forty-six (46) hours of total time off compensation for Town 
recognized holidays (20 hours per week is half of 40 hours and 46 is half of the 92 hours of 
annual time scheduled for Town recognized holidays); provided, however, that said time 
shall not be considered actual time worked for the purpose of overtime calculation. Holidays 
occurring on Saturday are observed on the previous Friday and Sunday holidays are observed 
on the following Monday. The holidays recognized by the Town of Maynard for the purposes 
of this agreement are: New Year’s Day, Martin Luther King Jr. Day, President’s Day, 
Patriot’s Day, Juneteenth, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Indigenous 



P a g e  | 59 
 

Peoples Day, Veteran’s Day, Thanksgiving Day, the Friday after Thanksgiving,  Christmas 
Day, and a half day on Christmas Eve. 
   
Salary Administration Plan employees will be paid if Town Hall is closed, due to weather or 
other emergencies, if they were scheduled to work on the day and time period of the closing. 
However, if an employee is out on a vacation or sick day, corresponding paid time off will 
be charged. 

 

C. Vacations 
The vacation year shall be the period from July 1 to June 30 inclusive.  Vacation is 
accrued monthly; however, each employee shall be credited on July 1st of each year with 
hours of vacation with pay as follows: 

1. Newly hired full-time employees shall be granted 80 hours of vacation upon hire, 
pro-rated to the nearest half hour from date of hire through June 30th.  

2. 120 hours of vacation with pay shall be granted to all full-time employees on July 
1st of the fiscal year in which the employee will reach their first anniversary with 
the Town.  

3. 160 hours of vacation with pay shall be granted to all full-time employees on July 
1st of the fiscal year in which the employee will reach their fifth anniversary with 
the Town. 

4. 200 hours of vacation with pay shall be granted to all full-time employees on July 
1st of the fiscal year in which the employee will reach their fifteenth anniversary 
with the Town. 

5. Permanent, part-time, employees will receive vacation pay pro-rated to the nearest 
half hour based on the number of hours scheduled each work week as an annual 
average (see section 7B for more details).  Years of service are credited in full, 
regardless of number of hours worked.  

6. All vacation under this clause must be approved by the department manager. 
Vacations shall be granted by the Department Heads at such time as, in their 
opinion, will cause the least interference with the performance of the regular work 
of the departments within reason. Vacation time shall be taken within the fiscal 
year it is granted, except that up to one week of earned vacation time may be 
carried forward to September 30th of the ensuing fiscal year, subject to Town 
Administrator approval.   

7. Upon separation, if an employee has used more vacation time than they have 
accrued within the fiscal year, the hours owed will be deducted from their last pay 
period. 

D. Sick Leave 

1. Sick leave is a privilege, not a right, and shall be payable only in cases of bona-
fide illness or non-work connected accident. 
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2. All full-time and permanent, part-time employees shall accumulate sick leave at 
the rate of 80 hours per year/6.67 hours per month, pro-rated for part-time 
schedules.  

3. Employees who are absent because of sickness shall be required to notify a 
supervisor immediately during first day of absence. An employee out sick for 
more than three working days may be required to bring a letter from a healthcare 
professional verifying their condition, which is acceptable to the Town 
Administrator and which will be placed in the employee’s personnel file.  

4. An employee out sick for more than three working days may be required to bring 
a letter from a healthcare professional verifying that they are able to return to 
work without restriction.  The Town reserves the right to ask for an examination 
by a medically qualified third party to determine suitableness to return to work 
without restriction. 

5. Sick time may accumulate from year to year. The buying back or paying out of 
accrued sick time at separation is not permitted under the Salary Administration 
Plan. 

E. Leaves of Absence 
An unpaid leave of absence may be granted to an employee in accordance with the 
Town’s Personnel Policies, and as required by State and Federal law. 

F. Insurance Benefits 
Health and other insurance benefits will be offered to eligible employees in accordance 
with the Town’s Personnel Policies and as permitted under Chapter 32B General Laws of 
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 

 
G. Retirement Benefits 

Maynard retirement plan participation will be offered to eligible employees as permitted 
under the Contributory Retirement Law.  For those employees not eligible to participate 
in the Town’s retirement plan, participation in the Massachusetts OBRA SMART Plan is 
required. 

 
H. Unscheduled Additional Time 

Payment for overtime shall be in accordance with the terms of the Fair Labor Standards 
Act of 1938, as amended. Overtime must have prior approval by the Department Head 
and the Town Administrator. Overtime is considered greater than forty hours per week. 
After forty hours in a week, non-salaried employees covered by this plan will receive one 
and one half times their hourly rate for each hour worked or part of an hour worked. Any 
salaried employee working more than 40 hours in a week may request an adjustment of 
their schedule for the subsequent week. This request will be accommodated where 
possible and appropriate.  
 
Compensatory time may be taken in lieu of overtime pay, at the rate of time and one-half, 
only by mutual agreement of both employee and supervisor prior to overtime hours being 
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worked. If such an agreement is made, compensatory time may be accumulated to a 
maximum of 40 hours for full-time regular employees and a pro-rated equivalent for part-
time employees and compensatory time should be taken within a reasonable time of 
being earned. An employee is eligible to be paid for any compensatory time upon 
termination or retirement. 
 
Earnings for Overtime and Compensatory Time are to be acknowledged on time sheets 
indicating the date earned and the reason for the added time.  Comp Time use must also 
be acknowledged on time sheets. 
 

I. Policies and Procedures 
Please see the Town’s Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual for additional benefits, 
rules and regulations not covered here. The manual can be found on the Town’s Human 
Resources web page: https://www.townofmaynard-ma.gov/165/Human-Resources. 

 
Appendix B: Salary Table 

 
 Minimum Maximum 

Full-Time Employees $20.00 $    45.00 

Part-Time Employees             
(no less than MA minimum 
wage) 

$15.00 $    40.00 

Part-Time Specialized         
(i.e., certified/licensed) $20.00 $    50.00 

Veterans’ Agent Annually $10,700.00 

Inspector of Animals Annual Stipend $   105.00 

Registrar of Voters Annual Stipend $   105.00 

Clerk, Registrar of 
Voters 

Annual Stipend $   515.00 

Moderator Annual Stipend $     75.00 
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